
Compensation
Workers’

Board –
Alberta

Annual Report
2015



WCB-Alberta 
2015 Annual Report

Table of contents

1	 Message from the Chair and the President & CEO

4	 Our 2015 Board of Directors

5	 Our leaders  Strategic Management Council

6	 Focused on recovery and return to work  Strategic Plan

7	 Building relationships with our customers  Corporate objectives—customer outcomes

10	 Partnering with our customers  Corporate objectives—key deliverables 

14	 Resolution  What we strive for

15	 Caring about our financial future  Corporate objectives—financial stability

16	 Looking to improve  Corporate objectives—innovations

17	 Raising awareness and promoting education  Staying safe, staying active

18	 �Giving back  Helping our community is important—it’s where we live, work and play

Financials

20	 2015 financial highlights

21	 �Management Discussion and Analysis of Consolidated Financial Statements  
and Operating Results

39	 Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes

78	 2015 summary of claims administered

79	 2015 year at a glance



	 WCB-ALBERTA 2015 ANNUAL REPORT	 1

Workplace injuries 
can have far-reaching 
impacts on the ability 
to work, which can, in 
turn, affect the ability to 
take care of yourself and 
your family. Helping each 
injured worker overcome 
these challenges is at 
the core of what we do.

Every year, we work hard to  
lessen the impact of workplace 
injuries on Albertans and to support 
workers as they return safely to 
work. In 2015, a flagging economy 
and job market brought about 
some new challenges, for us and 
for our customers. But through it 
all, we remained clear about our 
obligations and responsibilities 
and were able to deliver on critical 
commitments. Perhaps most 
importantly, we were able to help 
nearly 93 per cent of the clients  
we worked with get the treatment 
they needed to recover and  
get back to work. 

Earning trust with 
good decisions
We are committed to supporting 
our clients throughout their claims. 
We know they count on us to 
make accurate, timely decisions 
that benefit their recovery, and 
this is why we audit a broad range 
of claim decisions every month—
we want the decisions we make 
throughout the life of each claim 
to be correct. Our audits assess 
not only the accuracy of our 
decisions but also their quality. 
In 2015, the average score of all 
audited decisions was 94 per cent. 

A strong foundation for 
getting back to work
We know how important  
staying connected to the job  
and co-workers is for an injured 
worker’s recovery. Every month 
away from work reduces a worker’s 
chance of ever returning. For 
this reason, we collaborate with 
injured workers, their employers 
and medical providers to find safe 
and meaningful work to help the 
workers stay active as they recover. 
Despite economic challenges, 
we helped facilitate modified 
work on even more claims in 
2015 than we did in 2014. Moving 
forward, we will continue to look 
for every available opportunity.

Working together 
makes a difference
This was a challenging year for 
so many in our province. At WCB, 
Alberta’s economic situation meant 
we had to work even harder to 
deliver results that matter to our 
customers. Our system is stable 
and at a time when it matters most, 
we remain fully funded and ready 
to find new ways to continue to 
improve our service. What we 
do takes a strong, cohesive team 
to succeed. Thank you to all our 
partners, and especially to WCB 
employees, for your continued 
support and hard work. 

E. James Kindrake
Chair, Board of Directors

Guy R. Kerr 
President & CEO

Guy R. Kerr E. James Kindrake

We care about  
our clients and their 

recovery.
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I was treated as
a person,

not a claim number.

She is very knowledgeable, kind and caring 
and goes the extra mile to ensure people are  

not only cared for but feel supported.

I’ve got to hand it to you, despite not always agreeing, I really 
would like to thank you very much for your help.

Thank you so much for 
helping me get back 

to my normal life.

She listened to my concerns and 
was very informative about the best 

course of action.

Thank you for the care, help and professionalism that 
you have shown. I am highly impressed with the service that 
you have provided to me and I wish to express my sincerest 

thankfulness towards you for your support.

Thank you very much for your ongoing patience 
and understanding during your 

time as an adjudicator for my claims.
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2015
2,028,592 workers protected through WCB coverage 

+
166,968 insured employers

+
more than 2,500 dedicated health care providers

+
13 engaged safety associations

+
1 government partner

+
1,686 committed employees

=
Our vision: 

Albertans working—a safe, healthy and strong Alberta. 

Our mission: 
Working together with our partners, we will 

significantly and measurably reduce the impact of 
workplace illness and injury on Albertans.
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Representative of the 
interests of workers

Fred Nowicki 	 ● ●

Grace Thostenson 	 ● ● ●

Representative of the interests 
of the general public

	 Gail Harding 	 ●

	 Denis Herard 	 ● ●

Coloured dots denote committee membership. 

● Finance and Audit     ● Governance    ● Human Resource and Compensation    ● Policy 

The Chair of the Board of Directors and the President & CEO are ex-officio members  

of all committees.

E. James Kindrake
Chair, Board of Directors

Guy R. Kerr
President & CEO

Representative of the 
interests of employers

	 Erna Ference   	 ● ●

	 Philip Hughes    	●

	 Alex McPherson 	 ● ●

2015 
Board of Directors

Our Board of Directors is composed  
of women and men whose work and life 
experiences help determine the strategic 
direction of workers’ compensation. 
They bring the perspectives of our 
partners—workers, employers and the 
general public—and are committed to 
ensuring a fair and stable system. 

WCB’s Board of Directors, appointed  
by the Minister of Labour, is accountable 
for our performance. It holds our 
Strategic Management Council (our 
leaders) responsible for the success  
of our operations. The board reviews 
information from all areas of business  
to identify and assess risk. It provides 
insight to help our leaders make  
strong, informed decisions.
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Our executive, the Strategic Management Council (SMC), 
leads the way. SMC provides the experience and guidance our 

staff needs to successfully administer the workers’ compensation 
system and help injured workers get back to work.

Roxy  
Shulha-
McKay 

VP, Employee 
and Corporate 
Services

Ron 
Helmhold 

Chief Financial 
Officer

Guy  
R. Kerr 

President 
& CEO

Douglas 
Mah 

Secretary 
and General 
Counsel

Wendy 
King 

VP, Operations 
and Chief 
Information 
Officer

David 
Verbicky 

VP, Operations 
and Disability 
Management

Strategic Management Council— 
our leaders



  

6	 WCB-ALBERTA 2015 ANNUAL REPORT

Focused on recovery and return to work
Strategic Plan

Commitment to decision fairness
It is our responsibility to ensure fairness. 

Our decisions affect people’s lives. We want 
every decision to be accurate, balanced 
and transparent so our customers, both 

employers and workers, understand 
and are confident in the work we do. 

Commitment to decision fairness
Result: xx.x%

Leveraging prevention
Result: xx.x%

93.4%

31.4%

92.6%

Focus on a safe return to work
Result: xx.x%

Decision Fairness: Correctness
Target: 82%

Result: 85.4%

Decision Fairness: Correctness
Target: 90%

Result: 94.0%

94%*

85.4%

of workers felt their case manager 
was courteous and caring, and 

treated them with respect.

Focus on a safe return to work
Work provides independence, a sense 
of participation and financial stability. 

Where possible, our goal is to help our 
customers return safely to work—we 

partner with workers, employers and health 
care providers to make this happen.

Commitment to decision fairness
Result: xx.x%

Leveraging prevention
Result: xx.x%

93.4%

31.4%

92.6%

Focus on a safe return to work
Result: xx.x%

Decision Fairness: Correctness
Target: 82%

Result: 85.4%

Decision Fairness: Correctness
Target: 90%

Result: 94.0%

94%*

85.4%

of injured workers returned to work.

Leveraging prevention
We encourage and reward safe behaviours  

by creating pricing programs that reflect each 
employer’s performance. Doing so contributes  

to building safer workplaces.

Partnerships in Injury Reduction  
employers with a Certificate 

of Recognition have a

35.1%  
lower loss ratio

than non-participants.  
This means their performance  

exceeds the expectations we had 
when we set their rates.

Financial stability
We insure employers and provide benefits  
and services to injured workers. To do this,  

we need to have enough funds to cover  
the costs of all current and future claims.  

Workers and employers can have confidence  
in our financial responsibility.

Since 

1994, 
WCB-Alberta has been fully funded, 

meaning we have the funds needed to 
pay for the costs of every claim.
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Strong relationships lead 
to fair decisions. 

Our goal is to achieve  
a relationship fairness 
score of 82%.  
 

In 2015, we achieved:

Commitment to decision fairness
Result: xx.x%

Leveraging prevention
Result: xx.x%

93.4%

31.4%

92.6%

Focus on a safe return to work
Result: xx.x%

Decision Fairness: Correctness
Target: 82%

Result: 85.4%

Decision Fairness: Correctness
Target: 90%

Result: 94.0%

94%*

85.4%

Timely, correct  
decisions put an injured 
worker on the path to 
recovery quickly, which 
can help reduce the 
impact of an injury. 

Our goal was to achieve  
a decision fairness  
score of 90%. 

In 2015, we achieved:

Commitment to decision fairness
Result: xx.x%

Leveraging prevention
Result: xx.x%

93.4%

31.4%

92.6%

Focus on a safe return to work
Result: xx.x%

Decision Fairness: Correctness
Target: 82%

Result: 85.4%

Decision Fairness: Correctness
Target: 90%

Result: 94.0%

94%*

85.4%

* The figure represents the 
average score of all decisions 

audited, as opposed to the 
percentage of decisions that 

were correct.

Seven new industries, representing 

$2.86 billion in insurable earnings 
(compared to a target of $2 billion), opted to 
participate in ICP and increase the risk-reward 
ratio on their premium rates.

Building relationships with our customers 
Corporate objectives—customer outcomes

Decision fairness: relationships
Positive and collaborative relationships with 
workers and employers help us achieve the best 
outcomes possible. We want our customers to 
feel cared for and be well informed during their 
claims. To ensure we are succeeding, we survey 
1,600 workers and 1,600 employers each year for 
feedback on how we’re doing. We are committed 
to providing timely, excellent customer service.

Decision fairness: correctness
The decisions we make must be fair, accurate 
and communicated clearly to our customers. To 
maintain these standards, our audits focus on 
accuracy, timeliness, thoroughness, and the quality 
of evidence and documentation.

Leveraging prevention
To encourage safe workplaces, meaningful 
modified work and strong disability management, 
we offer Industry Custom Pricing (ICP), a voluntary, 
performance-based program that increases the 
individual accountability of employers in the industry. 
On average, employers who participate in ICP pay 
lower premiums as a result of improved performance.
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Focus on a safe 
return to work

Our goal is a safe return to work. 
To achieve this goal, we encourage 
participation in the return-to-work 
plan from workers and employers; 

and provide access to quality medical 
and vocational services. Recovering 
and returning to work after an injury 
can be challenging; we are here to 
help ease concerns and coordinate 
the benefits and services needed.

92.5%
of injured workers achieved the 

fitness needed to return to work.

Our target: 90%

Fitness to return to work

Those are the words Mark Ferbey uses to describe 
the process that got his longtime employee Penny 

Konrad back on the job following an injury.

“The cooperation among  
all of us (WCB, Penny’s 
therapists, her co-workers  
and I) was excellent,” says 
Mark. “Her welfare and future 
were always the common 
denominators, and there was 
always clear communication  
and consensus.”

Penny, a sales associate 
at Market Drugs Medical in 
Edmonton, suffered a concussion 
and fractures to the bones in 
her face as a result of a fall from 
a dizzy spell at work. Even as 
she recovered, she was left 
with a noticeable head tremor, 
trouble with her balance, 
frequent headaches and an 
inability to concentrate. 

“I felt broken, like Humpty 
Dumpty,” says Penny, 61.  
“I needed someone to help me 
put the pieces back together 
so I could go back to work.”

She says attending the 
mild brain injury program at 
Millard Health was “like having a 
refresher course on life,” giving 
her the help and confidence 
she needed to move forward.

Upon her return, she also 
got a hand from co-workers 
with tasks that required heavy 
lifting. Initially working shorter 
days, she was able to return 
to full duties after five months 
and has a new lease on life.

“I feel like a better, newer, 
improved me,” says Penny. 

and consensus.

Communication,
cooperation

Mark Ferbey
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I feel like a 
better, newer,  
improved me.

Penny Konrad
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Partnering with our customers
Corporate objectives—key deliverables 

We worked 
together.

Matthew Lawrence
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Vocational rehabilitation 
and wage quality

When workers are unable to 
return to the kind of job they 

did before their work injury, we 
provide services to help them find 

something new. Changing jobs 
can be stressful and hard. We are 
here to minimize this impact by 
providing timely vocational or 

career planning services. We aim 
for employability, which means 

helping workers identify and attain 
the skills and abilities they need to 

get a new job that will minimize 
the financial impact of their injuries 
and increase their independence. 
In 2015, a deteriorating economy 
made it harder for workers to find 
new positions with strong wages. 

Our strategies and partnerships with 
workers helped reduce the impact of 

the economy as much as possible.

78.7%
of our clients who used vocational 

services achieved the potential 
to earn 75 per cent or more of 

their pre-injury income. Despite 
the economic challenges, our 

customers worked hard to find 
new jobs with the help of our 
case managers and dedicated 

vocational specialists.

Our target: 80%

Earning potential

New job.
New life.

Matthew Lawrence says getting hurt on the job 
turned out to be a blessing in disguise.

The 28-year-old was a rig 
worker in Grande Prairie when 
he severely dislocated his 
shoulder and had to undergo 
surgery. Told by his surgeon 
that he wouldn’t be able to 
return to the physical demands 
of his oilpatch job, he faced an 
uncertain future. When a friend 
told him about his job in the field 
of non-destructive testing—
inspecting welds on existing 
structures, particularly metal—
Matthew saw a chance at a new 
career, and a fresh start. 

“My friend had nothing but 
good things to say about it,” says 
Matthew. “It wasn’t a physical job, 
and there was lots of room for 
advancement. It was exactly what 
I was looking for.”

With the help of WCB case 
manager Robin Lenihan, Matthew 
got the retraining he needed 
over the next four months, taking 
courses at SAIT in Calgary and at 
the Canadian Welding Bureau in 
Nisku. Days after completing his 
final course, he found work in 
his newly chosen field and hasn’t 
looked back.

Matthew says he was highly 
motivated to return to work, but 
is quick to give credit to Robin 
and WCB for the help he got 
along the way.

“We worked together,” 
he says. “I wanted to go back 
to work, and WCB wanted to 
help me get there. It was a 
partnership.”
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Working while healing from 
injuries can help workers 

recover and return to work. 
It keeps them connected to 

their jobs, which has a positive 
effect on their recovery. 

Collaborating with employers 
and workers to find modified 
work options is one way we 

reduce the impact of workplace 
injuries on Albertans.

This year, we successfully 
negotiated modified work on 

58.1% 
of claims.*

* With time loss greater than 21 days

Our target: 57.1%

Modified work

At year’s end 

763
cases exceeded three months 

of total disability.

Our target: 726 cases

We surpassed our target  
with a total of

383
employer action plans. 

Our target: 333 action plans

John Haiden has never been the type to sit around 
with his feet up, especially at work.

Today, that’s among the prerequisites of his job. 

A third-year apprentice welder 
at Supreme Steel, John, 26, was 
working on a heavy workpiece 
at the company’s plant in 
Acheson when it slipped off its 
supports and onto his right foot. 
Three of his toes were crushed; 
two had to be amputated.

Unable to go back to his regular 
job following the surgery, John was 
tired of being at home and eager to 
re-establish some kind of routine.

“I wanted to hurry up 
and get better,” says John. 

His employer was ready with 
modified work, creating a new 
position that would allow John not 
only to elevate his injured foot  
when he needed to, but to limit 
the time he spent on his feet.

John now works a security 
shack, directing heavy-truck traffic 
from his office, a trailer placed on 
the site.

“We’ve experienced a lot  
of growth and were having 
transportation issues with the 
volume of contractors, 
subcontractors and visitors to  
the site,” explains James McIntyre, 
the company’s health, safety  
and environment manager.  
“This gave us 
an opportunity 
to establish a 
security post 
and get John 
back to work.” 

James McIntyre

Disability management
We partner with workers and employers to explore modified  
work options and collaborate with health care providers and vocational 
specialists to coordinate rehabilitation services to facilitate return  
to work. As the economic landscape changed in 2015, our efforts were 
focused and creative. As employers downsized or shut down and modified 
work opportunities diminished, workers and employers continued to show their 
commitment to partnering with us to find safe return-to-work options. Despite 
everyone’s best efforts, more workers than hoped remained disabled and off 
the job after three months of treatment and rehabilitation.

Partnering with employers and safety associations
Understanding the relationship between claim-related costs and return 
to work is important when managing disability from a workplace injury. 
In 2015, we partnered with safety associations and improved our own process to 
develop action plans for employers that identified modified work opportunities, 
which will help decrease the number of claims that result in time away from work. 
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$90.3 MILLION 
in new economic loss payments. 

This reflects the extra support 
workers needed in 2015.

Employable workers received

I wanted 
to hurry 
up and 
get better.

John Haiden

Economic loss payments 
Returning to a pre-injury job is not always 
possible, even when modified work, 
rehabilitation services and vocational 
planning are available. Introduce an 
economic shift that affects job availability and 
workers not only struggle to find new jobs—
they also find that the jobs available pay less 
than before. Economic loss payments help 
minimize the difference between the amount 
the workers made before their injuries and after. 
Given the economic situation and the challenge 
of finding work, more workers required these 
long-term compensation payments in 2015.
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In 2015...

Resolution— 
What we strive for

We administered

180,922 
claims.

Of those claims, 

3,327 
received a review 

request.

The DRDRB  
received a request  

for review on 

2,258  
claims,  

95 per cent  
of which were 

actioned within  
40 days.

The external  
Appeals Commission 
received appeals on 

830 

DRDRB claims.

Decisions on

346 
claims were 

overturned by the 
Appeals Commission.

Facing an injury, working through recovery and returning  
to work is not an easy process. 
When dealing with complex issues on claim decisions, disagreements are bound to happen. It is OK 
to disagree; we work with our customers to reach resolution. If workers or employers have concerns 
about any decision, there are several options available to request help and more information. 

Staff and supervisors in Customer Service are 
always available to offer clarification about a 
claim decision. We also have our internal Dispute 
Resolution and Decision Review Body (DRDRB), which 
will collaborate with both workers and employers to 
try to resolve any issues. As well, workers can enlist the 
assistance of the Office of the Appeals Advisor at any 
time for free, independent advocacy services. 

To ensure fairness, we also offer an appeal consulting 
service to employers, through which account managers 
can provide advice and help explain the facts and 
policies we use to make decisions. And finally, both 
workers and employers can bring concerns to the 
external, independent Appeals Commission. 
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Our funding position

Our goal is to be fully 
funded—this means having assets 
(i.e., investments) with a total 
value that equals or exceeds the 
total value of our liabilities (i.e., 
claim benefits payable now and 
into the future). When we are 
fully funded, we know we have 
the funds to pay all costs for 
claims submitted to date.

 
 
When the value of total assets is expressed as a percentage of liabilities, 
it is referred to as the funded ratio. Volatility in investment markets can 
negatively impact our funded ratio. To safeguard against this, we strive for a 
funded ratio target range of 114 per cent to 128 per cent. This target range 
provides a buffer as protection against unpredictable investment market 
downturns and helps ensure we have enough funds to pay claim benefits 
while minimizing the risk to employers of unexpected premium increases.

Our funded position remained strong in 2015, 
with a year-end funded ratio of 134.3%.

Caring about our financial future
Corporate objectives—financial stability

Each year, we forecast 
the costs required to help 
injured workers recover and 
get back to work. We then 
set employer premium rates 
to recover those costs. 

We look at two indicators: 
non-capitalized transaction-
year claim costs and 
employer-paid premiums.

Non-capitalized 
transaction-year  
claim costs
These are claim costs related 
to wage loss, health care and 
vocational benefits. We want our 
estimated costs to be accurate 
to ensure the least amount of 
impact to employer premiums. 
In 2015, our goal was to not 
exceed our forecasted budget 
by more than 2.5 per cent. 

We achieved this 
target, coming in 2.2% 
below budget.

Employer-paid 
premiums
Employers pay premiums to 
fund the workers’ compensation 
system. In 2015, our goal was to 
collect 90 per cent or more of the 
budgeted premium revenue.

The slowing Alberta economy led to 
a decrease in our insurable earnings 
(the gross amount of money 
paid to workers by employers). 

Despite the decrease, 
we collected 90.6% of 
our premium revenue 
target, which was 0.6% 
above our target.
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It’s About You—Be Involved!

Encouraging the worker’s voice
We want to empower workers by actively 
engaging them throughout the claims 
process. Through our worker engagement 
project, we provided workers with the 
information they needed to collaborate with 
their employers and health care providers as 
they recovered. We also encouraged them 
to share any ideas they had about modified 
duties. For example, we developed a video for 
our website titled It’s About You—Be Involved! 
to give workers tips on how to speak to their 
physicians about modified work. The more 
involved workers are in their return-to-work 
planning, the better their outcomes will be.

We always look for ways to improve how we help our customers. 
By continually updating our programs and technologies, we aim to be in the best position possible to 
support workers and employers throughout the claims process.  

Enhancing technology
New technology enhances how 
we do business. In 2014, we 
began building a new policy 
administration application to 
house all employer account 
information. The first phase, 
launched in the fall of 2015, helps 
us provide enhanced customer 
service by connecting all staff 
who work with employers so they 
all have accurate information 
about every employer account. 

Shouldering return to work
In a 2014 pilot project, we evaluated 
whether surgery was the right 
treatment to help workers with 
shoulder injuries achieve the best 
possible return-to-work outcomes. 
A team of orthopedic specialists and 
physical therapists specially trained in 
shoulder injuries worked together to 
develop treatment plans for specific 
cases if surgery was not recommended. 
The pilot was a success: the number 
of shoulder surgeries decreased by 
10 per cent, and overall, patients 
spent less time off work. The program 
expanded from Edmonton to Leduc 
and Calgary in the fall of 2015. 

Shoulder surgeries 
decreased by

10%
and overall, 

patients spent less 
time off work.

Looking to improve
Corporate objectives—innovations
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68%
of Albertans surveyed 

in 2015 agreed with the 
statement “If you have 
back pain, you should 

try to stay active.” 

The duration of back 
claims holds steady. At 
the end of 2015, it was 
an average of 17 days.

57%
of young Albertans 
polled at the end of 
2015 remembered 
hearing the Heads 
Up slogan, “Work 
smart, work safe.” 

Being aware of 
workplace safety has 

helped reduce the 
injury rate for young 

workers by 9%.

STAYING  
SAFE

STAYING  
ACTIVE

A safety epiphany

Lindsey admits that a few years ago, workplace 
safety was not something she thought about. 

Getting the job done came first, so if she needed to stand on the top rung of a ladder 
to finish her task, she did it without a second thought. But that changed when she 
picked up a heavy box at work and twisted her back. Faced with a painful recovery 
and modified duties, Lindsey changed her ways and is grateful it didn’t take a more 

serious injury to make her realize that safety procedures are there for a reason.     

The Heads Up—Young Worker Safety campaign was created for workers  
like Lindsey. In 2015, more than 7,000 young workers (15- to 24-year-olds) were hurt 
on the job in Alberta. We want to raise awareness among young workers about safe 

workplaces, encourage them to take part in the safety conversation and have  
a positive impact on how they view safety in the long term.

Raising awareness
and promoting education

Breaking a “back” habit

Angela was a self-described sloucher up until the 
day she strained her back during a workout. 

All of a sudden, she found herself struggling to lift things, couldn’t shovel her 
sidewalk—every movement was painful. All she wanted to do was lie down, but 

she knew that wouldn’t help her in the long run, so she 
kept moving. She walked, she took up swimming and, 

within a few weeks, the pain was gone. Angela still 
finds herself slouching sometimes, but after 

her bout with back pain, she is much more 
aware not only of her posture but of how 

important it is take care of your back. 

Angela has seen first-hand the effect 
back pain can have on life and agrees 

with the campaign message that 
staying active is better for your back. 



We try 
to make 

a difference 
wherever  
we can.

In 2015...
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We donated over $30,000 
to 14 charities through our 
Employee Giving Program.

We raised $50,000 
 for Alberta’s Brain Injury Societies 

with our annual charity golf 
tournament.

We collected 

1,422 pounds of  
food for the Food Bank.

We collected  100 
pounds of litter from 

the streets around 
our buildings. 

 We had 

523  
employees 

participate in 
our community 
transit program.

We made 

266  
blood 

donations.

 We also give 
back by taking 

care of our 
environment. We reduced our paper 

consumption by 

25%.

Suiting up for a good cause
Sarah first heard about Suit Yourself a few years ago.  
The non-profit organization helps women in need who are 
looking for employment by providing them with business-
appropriate clothing. Feeling a connection to a group that helps 
people get back to work, Sarah spearheaded a donation drive at 
WCB, asking staff to contribute new or gently used items to  
Suit Yourself. The overwhelming response (several vans full  
of clothing and accessories were collected) showed  
Sarah how much her fellow employees 
want to help others and inspired 
her to organize another donation 
drive this year. Sarah is just one 
of many employees who is 
passionate about giving back  
to the community. 

Giving back  Helping our community  
is important—it’s where we live, work and play
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Deficit within customer operations  
of $17.4 million was driven primarily by a decline 

in insurable earnings, resulting in a decrease 

in premium revenues. Savings within claim 

expenses, from lower claim volume and lower 

workforce exposure, weren’t enough to offset 

the drop in premium revenues.

Surplus within financial management 
of $422.9 million was driven primarily by higher 

investment income due to strong returns from 

bonds, foreign equities, depreciation of the 

Canadian dollar, and infrastructure assets.

Operating surplus of $405.5 million was 

$309.2 million above budget and $387.0 million 

lower than 2014.

Funded ratio of 134.3 per cent is down  

1.7 per cent from 2014.
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Management Discussion and Analysis  
of 2015 Consolidated Financial Statements  
and Operating Results

The Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) provides management’s perspective on key issues that affect 

current and future performance of the Workers’ Compensation Board – Alberta (WCB). The MD&A, prepared 

as of April 26, 2016, should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and 

accompanying notes for the year ended December 31, 2015.

Forward-looking statements

This report contains forward-looking statements about certain matters that are by their nature subject to many 

risks and uncertainties, which may cause actual results to differ materially from the statements made herein. 

Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, WCB objectives, strategies, targeted and expected 

financial results. They also include the outlook for WCB’s business and for the Alberta and global economies. 

Risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, changing market, industry and general economic factors 

or conditions; changes in legislation affecting WCB policies and practices; changes in accounting standards; 

the ability to retain and recruit qualified personnel; and other risks, known or unknown. Some are predictable 

or within WCB control; many are not. The reader is hereby cautioned not to place undue reliance on these 

forward-looking statements. 

Unless otherwise indicated, all amounts shown are in millions of Canadian dollars. 
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Business Overview 

Corporate profile

Founded in 1918, WCB is a statutory corporation with a legislative mandate under the Workers’ 

Compensation Act (the Act) to administer the workers’ compensation system for the province of Alberta. 

While accountable to the Minister of Labour, WCB is independently funded and operated as an insurance 

enterprise. Through the payment of premiums, over 166,000 employers fund the system, which covers 

more than two million workers.

WCB’s mandate

In Canada, workers’ compensation is a no-fault disability insurance system that protects both employers 

and workers against the economic impact of work-related injuries and occupational diseases. Based on the 

Meredith Principles, the system covers injured workers for lost employment income and provides health 

care, rehabilitation and other services required due to a work-related injury, while employers are shielded 

from litigation. This system brings economic stability to the workplace through collective liability that 

minimizes the risks and expenses of injury. To achieve these objectives, the Act established the Accident 

Fund and imposed a statutory obligation on WCB to ensure that it be fully funded.

At the highest and simplest level, WCB is involved in two significant and complementary business activities— 

customer operations and financial management.

Customer operations provides disability insurance for workplace injuries. Key business processes include 

rate setting, assessment and collection of premiums from employers, payment of compensation benefits to 

injured workers, return-to-work services and administration.

Financial management uses an integrated risk-based approach to managing assets and liabilities, generating 

an adequate return on invested assets to pay for claim-related obligations. Key business processes 

include strategic financial planning, investment management, claim benefit liability valuation, financial risk 

management and financial performance reporting. Strong financial management not only ensures security 

of benefits for workers and fair premiums for employers, but also provides appropriate tools for evaluating 

how effectively WCB is meeting its financial obligations.

WCB’s vision and mission

The core principles set out in WCB’s vision and mission shape the corporate beliefs and values that guide the 

organization’s operating philosophy. 

	 Vision

	 Albertans working—a safe, healthy and strong Alberta.

	 Mission

	� WCB-Alberta, working together with our partners, will significantly and measurably reduce the impact 

of workplace illness and injury on Albertans.

WCB’s strategic vision is to make a positive and lasting impact on the people, society and economy of 

Alberta through what it does, while the mission statement describes the guidelines for how it intends to 

conduct business.
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2015 Financial Performance 

OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS

The funding model for WCB operates on the premise that in a given year, 1) rate setting activities within 

Customer Operations will generate premiums to cover all operating costs on a break-even basis, and, 2) 

Financial Management activities will generate investment returns sufficient to cover the annual interest 

requirement on the claim benefit liability. Given the volatile performance of local and global economies, 

forecasting is subject to a great deal of uncertainty and risk. Consequently, actual results will likely differ 

significantly from even the most rigorously developed plans. Surpluses or deficits arise when actual costs 

and returns are different from forecast expectations, which rely on economic and business assumptions 

based on available information at a point in time. 

Surpluses and deficits accumulate and are reflected in the funded position. 

The factors contributing to surpluses or deficits are better understood when the Consolidated Statement of 

Comprehensive Income is reorganized to represent WCB’s main business activities, as follows:

Customer operations – Lower than expected premium revenues resulted in a $17.4 million deficit.

•	 A weak economic start to 2015, followed by a continuous decline through the year delivered 

challenges for both injured workers and employers as modified work opportunities similarly 

declined. The commitment of WCB’s customer operations teams and the shared focus on return to 

work, modified work and early vocational rehabilitation planning helped mitigate these challenges.

•	 In 2015, employer insurable earnings of $105.9 billion were $10.7 billion (9.2 per cent) below budget, 

and $2.0 billion (1.9 per cent) lower than 2014. As a result, premium revenue ended the year at 

$1,024.6 million, which was $106.5 million (9.4 per cent) below budget and $90.6 million (8.1 per 

cent) below 2014. This was partially offset by lower claim volumes and a decrease in the overall 

workforce exposure, which resulted in claims and claims management expenses of $887.6 million 

being $80.6 million (8.3 per cent) below budget and $17.5 million (1.9 per cent) below 2014. Overall, 

the average premium rate collected was $0.97, compared to an average required rate of $0.98.

•	 Disabling claim volume decreased 14.0 per cent to 48,400 from 56,300 in 2014 and the resulting 

disabling injury rate per 100 covered workers decreased to 2.4 from 2.7 in 2014. Lost-time claim 

volume decreased at a slower rate of 8.9 per cent to 26,500 from 29,100 in 2014, reflective of 

challenging economic opportunities to enable modified work.

Financial management – Higher than expected investment returns resulted in a $422.9 million surplus. 

•	 Markets were volatile in 2015, fluctuating between gains and losses, particularly in the second half 

of the year. A fourth quarter advance in foreign equities, in conjunction with currency depreciation 

of the Canadian dollar, and the positive impact of falling interest rates on bond prices throughout 

the year, led to the delivery of solid results. Strong infrastructure asset returns also significantly 

contributed to overall portfolio performance. WCB’s portfolio returned 7.0 per cent compared to 

a benchmark return of 4.0 per cent and a budget return of 4.7 per cent, delivering net investment 

income of $635.8 million, which was $221.6 million (53.5 per cent) above budget, but $323.3 

million (33.7 per cent) below 2014. 

•	 Actuarial remeasurement adjustments contributed $129.2 million, primarily driven by lower than 

expected inflation and wage growth in 2015. 

Strong results from financial management contributed to a Funded Position of $2,656.1 million, which is net 

of surplus distributions of $467.0 million payable in 2016 and translates to a funded ratio (total assets to total 

liabilities) of 134.3 per cent.
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The following tables represent the operating highlights for each of our key business activities:

Operating surplus by business activity

($ millions)
2015 

Budget
2015 

Actual
2014 

Actual

Customer operations

	 Premiums

	 Claims and claims management

	 Corporate administration and injury reduction

	 Surplus (Deficit) from customer operations

Financial management	

	 Investment income

	 Investment management expense

		  Net investment income

	 Interest expense on claim benefit liabilities

	 Remeasurement gain on claim benefit liabilities

	 Other expense items

		  Financial management expenses

	 Surplus from financial management

OPERATING SURPLUS

$	 1,131.1 

 (968.2)

 (157.9)

 5.0 

 456.4 

 (42.2)

 414.2 

 (319.0)

 	 - 

 (3.9)

 (322.9)

 91.3

$	 96.3 

$	 1,024.6 

 (887.6)

 (154.4)

 (17.4)

 675.1 

 (39.3)

 635.8 

 (336.3)

 129.2 

 (5.8)

 (212.9)

 422.9 

$	 405.5 

$	 1,115.2 

 (905.1)

 (147.2)

 62.9 

 

1,000.8 

 (41.7)

 959.1 

 (274.4)

 49.7 

 (4.8)

 (229.5)

 729.6 

$	 792.5 

Sources of operating surplus	

($ millions)
2015 

Budget
2015 

Actual
2014 

Actual

Surplus (Deficit) from customer operations

	 Premiums

		�  Premium revenue deficit resulting from the actual premium rate 

collected of $0.97 (2014 – $1.03) being lower than the required 

premium rate of $0.98 (2014 – $0.97), based on insurable earnings

	 Other revenue (expense) items

Surplus from financial management		

	 Investments

	��	�  Net excess of investment revenue over the claim benefit liability 

interest expense of $336.3 million (2014 – $274.4 million)

		  Other expense items

Actuarial remeasurement

		�  Changes in actuarial methods and assumptions

		  Gains due to claims experience

 

 

OPERATING SURPLUS

 

$	 -

 5.0 

 5.0 

95.2 

 (3.9)

 91.3  

	 - 

 	 - 

 	 - 

 91.3  

$	 96.3 

 

$	 (8.5)

 (8.9)

 (17.4)

299.5 

 (5.8)

 293.7 

	 - 

 129.2 

 129.2 

 422.9  

$	 405.5 

 

$	 64.1 

 (1.2)

 62.9 

 684.7 

 (4.8)

 679.9 

 (62.2)

 111.9 

 49.7 

 729.6  

$	 792.5 
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Customer Operations

PREMIUMS

	 Insurable earnings 

	 $10.7 billion (9.2 per cent) under budget

	 $2.0 billion (1.9 per cent) lower than prior year

The recessionary environment in Alberta led to insurable 

earnings being below both budget expectations and prior 

year. Reductions reflected a decline in the total number of 

hours worked in the province, as well as a reduction in the 

average hourly wage. Sectors most notably impacted were 

construction; mining, oil and gas; and manufacturing.

	 Premium revenue 

	 $106.5 million (9.4 per cent) under budget

	 $90.6 million (8.1 per cent) lower than prior year

Weakness in insurable earnings negatively affected 

premiums. Sectors that primarily contributed to 

the $106.5 million negative budget variance were 

construction; mining, oil and gas; and manufacturing.

�Premium revenue decreased by 8.1 per cent to $1,024.6 

million in 2015, due in part to a year-over-year decline of  

1.9 per cent in employer insurable earnings, coupled with 

a 5.8 per cent drop in the average collected premium rate, 

from $1.03 to $0.97.

	 Premium rates and insurable earnings

The chart below presents insurable earnings vs average premium rate required from 2011 through 2015.

�The trending decline in the average premium rate required up to 2014 was the result of growth in 

insurable earnings, which outpaced growth in claims expense. In 2015, the average premium rate 

required increased marginally due to the impact of insurable earnings declining at a greater pace  

than the decline in claim expense.
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Average Premium Rate RequiredInsurable Earnings
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Superficial Wound
Open Wound
Other Traumatic Injuries
Occupational Illness
Fracture, Dislocation or Nerve Damage
Burn or Scald
Other   
  
Total  

Back  
Finger(s)  
Hand(s) or Wrist(s)  
Chest or Shoulder(s)  
Foot (Feet), Toe(s) or Ankle(s)  
Head  
Arm(s)  
Knee(s)  
Eye(s)  
Multiple Parts  
Other  
  
Total   

2015

19,652
18,491
14,403
13,048
10,827
9,327
9,064
7,824
7,490
5,950
17,361

133,437

2014

21,884
20,246
16,484
14,708
12,096
10,465
10,114
8,954
8,751
7,479
18,520

149,701

2015
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19,751
21,896
17,411
11,433
6,312
3,712
3,868

133,437

2014

55,741
23,572
23,966
18,488
11,800
7,319
4,151
4,664

149,701
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CLAIMS AND CLAIMS MANAGEMENT EXPENSES

Claim expenses are an estimate of current and future costs arising from compensable injuries and exposures 

occurring in 2015, as well as the future costs to administer these claims.

	 $80.6 million (8.3 per cent) lower than budget

	 $17.5 million (1.9 per cent) lower than prior year

Claims and claims management expenses were 

below budget and prior year primarily due to 

lower claim volume and workforce exposure.

	  

	

 

Claim volume and claim rates

	� Both components of disabling claim volume (claims resulting in lost time from work, and those resulting 

in no lost time due to a return to modified duties) declined in 2015, reversing a modestly upward 

trend over the past few years. This decline resulted from the softening of the Alberta labour market, 

manifesting in lower levels of employment, and a higher unemployment rate. The weak labour market 

made modified work opportunities particularly scarce, resulting in lost-time claim volume declining  

less than disabling claim volume. The disabling injury and lost-time claim rates per 100 covered workers 

fell in 2015 largely reflective of the weak labour market. The commitment to safe workplaces shared  

by the various partnerships developed with employers, safety associations, workers and labour  

unions was also key to maintaining a declining rate over time. 
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CORPORATE ADMINISTRATION

	 $3.2 million (3.4 per cent) under budget

	 $4.0 million (4.6 per cent) higher than prior year

Corporate administration expense excludes costs for 

administering claims (2015 – $101.5 million, 2014 – $96.1 

million) that are included in claims management expense. 

Inflationary impacts, while favourable against original budget 

expectations, resulted in an increase in year-over-year costs. 

Financial Management

INVESTMENTS 

Net investment income

	 $221.6 million (53.5 per cent) over budget

	 $323.3 million (33.7 per cent) lower than prior year

Net investment income was higher than budget due to higher 

than forecast returns from almost all asset classes in the 

portfolio. Falling interest rates provided good returns from 

bonds. Foreign equity returns were strong, boosted by the 

currency impact from the depreciation of the Canadian dollar. 

The portfolio earned a total rate of return of 7.0 per cent for  

2015 compared to 10.8 per cent in 2014. 

Investment returns played a key role in WCB’s 2015 financial results. The following provides an overview of the 

economic and market forces that had a direct impact on WCB’s investment portfolio and returns.

Capital markets overview 

Markets were particularly volatile in 2015, fluctuating between gains and losses throughout the year. Economic 

growth was anything but exciting. While Europe made some progress and the U.S. continued to plow steadily 

along, the rest of the world was sluggish or worse. Growth in China slowed meaningfully and a number 

of countries, including Canada and Japan, either entered or flirted with technical recessions. With global 

growth subdued, and extremely weak commodity prices (especially oil) undermining investor confidence, 

equity markets generally struggled. For Canadian equity investors, this translated into weak domestic market 

performance with the S&P TSX down 8.3 per cent, but strong performance from foreign equity markets whose 

returns were once again boosted by the continued depreciation of the Canadian dollar versus the U.S. dollar 

and other currencies. Canadian and U.S. interest rates took a divergent path in 2015 with the Bank of Canada 

cutting interest rates twice—first in January and then again in July—while the U.S. Federal Reserve took its first 

step in raising interest rates in December. Interest rates in Canada therefore fell and bond portfolios provided 

both interest income, plus capital gains. The Canadian bond market provided an index return of 3.5 per cent 

and real returns bonds generated a return of 2.6 per cent. Real estate and infrastructure investments also 

produced positive returns.
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Portfolio performance 

Market returns

The portfolio earned a total rate of return of 7.0 per cent for 2015 (3.0 per cent above the policy benchmark) 

and 9.7 per cent for the four-year period ending December 31, 2015 (2.2 per cent above the policy 

benchmark). The primary goal of the investment portfolio is to earn a real rate of return (nominal rate less 

inflation) that meets or exceeds the long-term actuarial real rate of return (referred to as the real discount 

rate). On this basis, the real rate of return for 2015 of 5.4 per cent (nominal rate of 7.0 per cent less inflation 

of 1.6 per cent) was significantly above the long-term actuarial required rate of 2.75 per cent. 

CLAIM BENEFIT LIABILITIES 

At the end of each fiscal year, WCB determines its claim benefit liabilities for all injuries and illnesses 

occurring on or prior to that date as well as exposures that may result in future occupational disease claims. 

These liabilities represent the actuarial present value of all future benefits and related administration costs, 

excluding costs attributable to self-insured employers. As at December 31, 2015, claim benefit liabilities 

totalled $6,867.3 million—an increase of $237.5 million over 2014.

Significant changes in liabilities

The overall $237.5 million increase in claim benefit liabilities was attributable to the following:

($ millions)  2015 changes

Customer Operations related

	 Provision for future costs of current-year injuries and exposures

	 Benefit payments for prior years’ injuries 

Financial Management related

	 Interest expense on the liability

	 Claims experience gain

$	 626.6

(596.2)

 30.4 

 

	  336.3 

 (129.2)

 207.1 

$	 237.5 

Actuarial methods and assumptions

There has been no change to the actuarial methods and assumptions since the previous valuation.

Impact of claims experience

Differences between actual experience and what was expected in the prior valuation result in experience 

gains (which decrease the liability) or losses (which increase the liability). The impact of actual experience 

resulted in an overall experience gain of $129.2 million from the following areas:

($ millions)  2015 impact

	 Actual wage growth and inflation different than expected

	 Actual claim costs different than expected

	 Other experience (gains) losses

$	 (103.0)

 (10.4)

 (15.8)

$	 (129.2)
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The following chart shows the breakdown of the claim benefit liabilities as at December 31, 2015, by benefit type:
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Average Premium Rate RequiredInsurable Earnings

Sprain or Strain
Superficial Wound
Open Wound
Other Traumatic Injuries
Occupational Illness
Fracture, Dislocation or Nerve Damage
Burn or Scald
Other   
  
Total  

Back  
Finger(s)  
Hand(s) or Wrist(s)  
Chest or Shoulder(s)  
Foot (Feet), Toe(s) or Ankle(s)  
Head  
Arm(s)  
Knee(s)  
Eye(s)  
Multiple Parts  
Other  
  
Total   

2015

19,652
18,491
14,403
13,048
10,827
9,327
9,064
7,824
7,490
5,950
17,361

133,437

2014

21,884
20,246
16,484
14,708
12,096
10,465
10,114
8,954
8,751
7,479
18,520

149,701

2015

49,054
19,751
21,896
17,411
11,433
6,312
3,712
3,868

133,437

2014

55,741
23,572
23,966
18,488
11,800
7,319
4,151
4,664

149,701

100%
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120%

130%

140%

Funding

FUNDING POLICY

The Funding Policy is the primary instrument through which WCB manages its capital or fund structure and 

provides direction for setting premium rates and optimum funding level. Details of the Funding Policy may be 

found in the Policy and Legislation section of WCB’s website. Discussion is also included in Note 4 Funding,  

in the accompanying consolidated financial statements and notes.

Funding principles and objectives

The strategic aim of funding and investment policies is to strive for balance between financial risk (i.e., volatility), 

investment returns and funding stability. Specifically, the Funding Policy embodies these financial objectives:

•	 Minimize the risk of becoming unfunded.

•	 Minimize cost volatility to employers.

•	 Charge premiums that reflect the cost of current-year injuries.

The funding mechanisms that evolve from these objectives address those risks that may affect the financial 

stability of WCB—primarily investment volatility. Funding Policy rules are in place to minimize these risks, with 

ongoing monitoring and evaluation to ensure they continue to respond effectively to changing economic 

conditions.

FUNDED POSITION 

The major changes in Funded Position and the ending balance as at December 31, 2015 were:

($ millions) Opening
2015 

Change
Ending

Accumulated surplus for the year

Occupational Disease Reserve maintenance funding

Accumulated surplus for the year

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Fund Balance

Occupational Disease Reserve 

Funded Position

$	 2,362.9 

 -   

 2,362.9 

 (70.0)

 2,292.9 

 397.8 

$	 2,690.7

$	 (57.9)

 (14.2)

 (72.1)

 23.3 

 (48.8)

 14.2 

$	 (34.6)

$	 2,305.0 

 (14.2)

 2,290.8 

 (46.7)

 2,244.1 

 412.0 

$	 2,656.1
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As at December 31, 2015, the Funded Ratio (total assets to total liabilities) remained strong at 134.3 per cent, 

(2014 - 136.0 per cent), due to positive investment returns. Viewed from another perspective, WCB has total 

assets of $10.4 billion to cover the discounted present value of its total estimated liabilities of $7.7 billion.  

As a result of the strong funded position, WCB will be paying a surplus distribution in 2016 of $467.0 million 

to employers. 

The chart below presents the Funded Position from 2011 through 2015.
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Enterprise Risk Management 

OVERSIGHT 

Under WCB’s corporate governance structure, the Board of Directors is responsible for overall risk 

management. The executive team, which has a mandate to identify and manage enterprise-level risk, is 

assisted by the Planning & Priorities Committee, composed of a group of senior managers with responsibility 

for risk identification, assessment and mitigation at the operating level.

RISK ASSESSMENT

WCB has three primary processes for managing risk. First, risk management is integral to the day-to-day 

business. Major projects and changes to business processes must go through a documented risk analysis to 

assess risk and identify mitigation plans and controls to lessen the likelihood or impact of these risks. The 

second process is to complete a systematic and comprehensive risk assessment of emerging corporate risks 

as they develop throughout the year. Finally, WCB also completes an annual corporate risk assessment that 

engages departmental management teams and senior managers to develop a comprehensive organizational 

risk register. The executive team prioritizes those risks with the highest potential residual impact to WCB and 

selects a number for comprehensive risk assessment and mitigation.

SIGNIFICANT RISKS

WCB has identified the following risk exposures that could have significant impact on the organization and 

its operations.
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Benefit cost risk 

Many of WCB’s claim-related benefits are subject to external factors that have potentially significant impacts 

on the amount and duration of related benefit costs. These risks and uncertainties are driven largely by 

economic conditions such as health care inflation and utilization, and wage growth. Other factors may also 

arise through administrative precedents established through the appeals process, legislative changes or from 

new medical findings for occupational disease. All of these factors add significant uncertainty to WCB’s cost 

structure and may impose, over time, pressures on the funding model.

Fraud-related risk

Every year, WCB collects over one billion dollars in premium revenue and distributes or reserves a similar 

amount for claim benefits and administrative costs. The magnitude of these costs and the number of 

individuals and companies involved in these processes—over 166,000 employers, 189,000 injured workers 

and thousands of service providers—creates inherent risk for fraud. WCB employs an extensive audit 

program to monitor the organization’s ability to protect against fraud and implements additional controls,  

as required, to strengthen WCB’s management of fraud risk.

Funding risk 

Managing the components of WCB’s overall Funded Position is a complex process that involves forecasting, 

liability projection, investment management and operational performance. Although processes are within 

management’s influence or control, many of the assumptions used in forecasting involve significant 

uncertainty regarding the future. Asset-liability management continues to be enhanced to provide better 

systems, tools, processes and information to enhance forecasting, financial planning and decision-making 

processes within WCB.

Investment risk

In its investment portfolio, WCB is exposed to financial risk, which includes market and portfolio risk, among 

others. Market risk is the risk that the fair value of investments and/or associated cash flows may change 

because of changing general economic conditions or events that broadly impact capital markets. Portfolio 

risk relates to specific composition and management of WCB’s portfolio. Details of financial risks related 

to investments are discussed in Note 6 Investment Risk Management, in the accompanying consolidated 

financial statements and notes.

Premium risk

WCB has exposure to premium risk, which is the risk that premiums set for the coming fiscal period will 

not be sufficient to cover the operating costs in that year. This risk is largely driven by provincial economic 

conditions such as employment growth and wage escalation. To manage premium risk, WCB has instituted a 

comprehensive forecasting program that leverages widely accepted economic-forecasting sources such as 

the Conference Board of Canada.

Technology risk

To support its core business processes, WCB uses a number of information systems for processing 

transactions and maintaining injured worker and employer information. If these systems were to fail or were 

compromised, significant disruption to business processes and customer service could result. To mitigate 

technology risk, WCB maintains a business continuity plan, system controls and backup systems to address 

processing failures and provides extensive training to develop internal system expertise.
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Implications of Accounting Policies and Estimates 

Preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS) requires management to make judgements, assumptions, and estimates that could 

materially affect the results of operations and financial condition of WCB. The following discusses those 

significant accounting policies that entail significant use of judgement and estimates. For further discussion 

of accounting impacts, please refer to the accompanying consolidated financial statements and notes.

Investments

WCB must apply judgement to determine whether it has control or significant influence with respect to the 

activities of its investees, which will impact whether the consolidation of an investee is required. Additional 

details are found in Note 5 Investments, in the section Interests in unconsolidated structured entities.

WCB’s investment assets are financial instruments measured at fair value at each reporting date. The primary 

investment objective is to maintain capital and generate investment income over the long term. Fair value 

measurement, which reflects realizable market value, could lead to significant volatility in the statement of 

financial position during periods of market turbulence.

The fair value of a derivative contract is its change in value with respect to the change in the underlying 

security or reference index to which the contract is linked. Gains and losses on derivative contracts 

are recognized in income in the periods in which they arise. When their closing positions are material, 

settlement of derivative contracts may result in large unanticipated cash inflows and/or outflows.

Details of the investment assets and their inherent risks can be found in Note 5 Investments and in Note 6 

Investment Risk Management in the accompanying consolidated financial statements and notes.

Valuation of employee benefit liabilities

WCB has applied defined benefit accounting for employee post-employment plans, which requires an 

actuarial determination of benefit obligations extending well into the future for post-employment benefits 

to employees. The actuarial process projects benefit cost streams into the future and discounts them to 

present value using a discount rate linked to market yields on high quality corporate bonds with similar 

characteristics as the liabilities. Measurement uncertainty is high because assumptions regarding the amount, 

timing, and duration of future benefit commitments are inherently difficult to predict reliably, and are factors 

outside management’s control. Details of WCB’s multi-employer and sponsored defined benefit plans are 

found in Note 10 Employee Benefits, in the accompanying consolidated financial statements and notes.

Valuation of claim benefit liabilities

WCB has significant obligations extending well into the future for benefits to injured workers. To estimate 

these future obligations, WCB applies the actuarial present-value methodology for its claim benefit liabilities. 

The actuarial process projects benefit cost streams into the future and discounts them to present value using 

a discount rate linked to the return on investment assets funding those liabilities. Measurement uncertainty 

is high because the assumptions regarding the amount, timing and duration of the benefit commitments 

and future return on assets are difficult to forecast, and are influenced by external factors that are inherently 

unpredictable. Consequently, the selection of one assumption over another in estimating claim benefit 

liabilities could have a material impact on the liability valuation. Details of the valuation, along with sensitivity 

of the associated risks are found in Note 11 Claim Benefit Liabilities, and Note 12 Claim Benefit Risks in the 

accompanying consolidated financial statements and notes.

Premiums

The reported premium revenue at year end includes an estimate of premium assessments due, as well as 

an estimate for safety rebates earned by participating employers that have met performance criteria for 

workplace safety. Generation of these estimates requires significant use of judgement in developing the 

methodology as well as the relevant economic assumptions. As such, actual premiums and safety rebates 

may differ significantly in periods of economic uncertainty. Details of these estimates can be found in  

Note 13 Premium Revenue in the accompanying consolidated financial statements and notes. 
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Governance and Compliance 

Legislative authority

Under the authority of the Act, WCB is a provincial board-governed organization that operates 

independently while reporting to the Minister of Labour.

Internal control over financial reporting

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial 

reporting (ICOFR) to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of the entity’s financial reporting 

and the preparation of its consolidated financial statements (in accordance with IFRS). WCB has developed 

a framework and plan for the overall ICOFR program. The framework is based on best practices under the 

COSOi and COBIT ii frameworks. The ICOFR program is assisted by WCB’s Management Audit Services group 

and program results are shared with the Office of the Auditor General. 

Business planning

An important aspect of financial planning and budgeting is linkage to WCB’s strategic plan and the resulting 

corporate objectives developed each year in support of the strategic plan. These objectives and the related 

performance indicators set the direction for the organization and identify the significant areas of focus 

for the coming year. The annual budget establishes the foundation for appropriate resource allocation for 

achieving the corporate objectives. 

i 	� Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO 2013 Framework), which developed a governance framework 
for internal control.

ii	 Control Objectives for Information and Related Technology, a collection of best practices for IT governance, control and assurance.
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Emerging Issues 

WCB monitors the standard-setting landscape for future accounting changes that may have significant 

implications for WCB’s funded position and financial performance in the current and future reporting 

periods. Once the official standards are issued, WCB will analyze the key requirements to ensure that major 

impacts are well understood, such that timely planning and effective implementation will result in high-

quality financial reporting.

The following are the major accounting developments that WCB is closely monitoring:

Financial Instruments

The IASB released the final version of IFRS 9 in July 2014 with a mandatorily effective date of January 1, 

2018. As WCB had already early adopted phase one (classification and measurement) in 2011, its assessment 

of the standard focused on phase two (impairment) and phase three (hedge accounting). WCB has 

concluded that the new impairment requirements, which will apply primarily to the provision for doubtful 

accounts related to premium receivables, will not have a material effect on financial position or results of 

operations. Since WCB has not elected hedge accounting as a policy choice, and does not expect to do so 

under the new standard, the new hedging requirements are not applicable.

For further discussion of how IFRS 9 will be applied, see the section in Note 3 Accounting Policy Changes for 

standards issued but not yet effective, in the accompanying consolidated financial statements and notes.

Insurance Contracts

Now nearing completion of the final round of deliberations, the insurance contracts standard is targeted for 

release in late 2016. At the reporting date, the major decisions affecting non-participating contracts (WCB’s 

insurance coverage) have been largely finalized. Most significant for WCB is how the rate used to discount 

future cash flows arising from its claim benefit liabilities will be established. The prescribed approach will 

likely require development of a yield curve using observable market data for the actual or a reference 

portfolio of assets with similar characteristics as the liabilities. 

The change in discount rate methodology could introduce potentially material increases or decreases in 

claim benefit liabilities, as well as their volatility in subsequent periods experiencing interest rate instability. 

The mandatorily effective date is expected to be no later than January 1, 2021, with early adoption likely to 

be permitted.

Leases

The new leasing standard (IFRS 16), issued in January 2016, will require the lessee to record all leases (both 

finance and operating) to be recognized in the statement of financial position as assets and corresponding 

liabilities, with limited exceptions. The guidance remains largely unchanged for finance leases, but 

recognition of operating leases could materially increase both assets and liabilities. For such leases, adoption 

of IFRS 16 will require recognition of a right-of-use asset measured at the present value of future lease 

obligations, which will be amortized over the expected lease term in accordance with the depreciation 

requirements of IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment. Adoption will require a comprehensive analysis of 

all outstanding leases to determine those that meet the new definition of a lease. The mandatorily effective 

date applies to reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Early adoption is permitted. 
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Looking Ahead 

Looking forward to 2016, WCB will continue to manage its business in light of global and provincial 

economic uncertainty. WCB’s business priorities are to build on operational and financial strategies that have 

contributed to its organizational success. Management will closely monitor economic and operating trends 

to develop proactive and measured responses to emerging business issues.

Economic outlook 

The dominant economic story of 2015 was that of continued weakness in oil markets, particularly from the 

Alberta perspective. Price growth in the summer suggesting a possible recovery reversed in the latter half of 

the year as high inventories and supply, coupled with concerns over tepid demand and a strong U.S. dollar, 

drove prices back to levels not seen since the financial crisis of 2008/2009.

The supply side continues to dominate the oil market story. OPEC finished 2015 by declining to set a 

production target, after producing above its previous target throughout the year. The lifting of sanctions on 

Iran promise to add further to global supply, even as particularly hard hit OPEC members call for production 

cuts to support prices. Despite sizable declines in capital expenditure and rig counts, the United States 

maintained high production through 2015. However, a withdrawal of capital from U.S. shale development 

may finally yield a significant U.S. output cut in 2016. Globally there were sizable capital expenditure cuts 

by oil producers throughout 2015, with more likely coming in 2016. While this certainly implies an eventual 

curbing of global supply, the timing and magnitude are uncertain.

On the demand side, there is little expectation of a recovery in 2016. The expected stimulus effect of low 

oil prices for oil importing nations has not been particularly strong and the outlook for 2016 is consistent 

with that. While the United States saw solid job growth through 2015 and conditions were seen to be strong 

enough to support the Federal Reserve raising interest rates for the first time since 2006, weakness in the 

oil and gas sector has become a challenge and prevented the recovery from gathering further momentum. 

China, another traditionally large energy consumer, is not expected to provide much lift as its economic 

growth slows and it continues to transition away from a resource-intensive manufacturing growth strategy.

The consequences of the continued oil market weakness for Canada as a whole are more mixed than they 

are for the energy producing provinces, although still a net drag. The most obvious indirect effect is the 

depreciation of the Canadian dollar. The weakness of the dollar is a boon for exporters and the tourism 

industry, while at the same time increases costs of imports, notably food prices for consumers and a large 

fraction of manufacturing inputs, which dampen the positive impact for exporters. 

Closer to home in Alberta, the impact of the continued low oil price environment is unambiguously 

negative. 2015 saw the most serious weakness confined to direct impact on the energy sector and 

government revenues, although there has been a negative impact on residential real estate markets and 

retail sales. For 2016, there is reason to expect the ripple effect to spread further and for there to be more 

broad-based weakness in the Alberta economy, barring an appreciable increase in energy prices.

Capital market outlook 

The capital market outlook remains uncertain heading into 2016. Many of the themes which drove the global 

economy and capital markets in 2015 are likely to be the same drivers in 2016. Weakness in energy prices 

are likely to linger until signs of a significant global output drop emerges bringing excess supply down in line 

with demand. Additionally, low commodity prices and the slowing growth from China are likely to continue 

to weigh on oil exporting countries and resource dependent emerging markets in the short term.

Divergence in monetary policy is contributing to financial market volatility as the United States takes the first 

steps towards a gradual “normalization” of interest rates, while other nations continue or expand their own 

accommodative policies. This can pose a challenge for U.S. corporate profits as rising U.S. rates, should they 

occur, would provide fuel for continued appreciation of the U.S. dollar which will translate to pressure on 

corporate revenue and profit growth.



	 MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF 2015 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OPERATING RESULTS	 37

Central bank policy and the current economic backdrop paint a benign picture for global government bond 

yields and the outlook for interest rates for 2016 is for rates to remain relatively low. Given the economic 

backdrop, WCB’s total portfolio return for 2016 is budgeted at 4.1 per cent. However, continued market 

volatility certainly suggests that the actual returns for 2016 may be significantly different from this planning 

assumption.

Forecasting short-term market performance is extremely difficult. Studies show that investors can detract 

from returns when trying to time short-term capital market movements. WCB is a long-term investor with 

a strong financial position. This allows for patience and the ability to stay committed to proven investment 

principles and beliefs.

Business outlook 

Customer operations 

The commitment to making fair decisions drives the focus on safe and successful return to work.

Through fair decisions, WCB employees ensure clients receive the right benefits and services at the right 

time, resulting in better outcomes, stronger client relations and more effective service delivery. The 

organization sets high quality standards each year to ensure clients receive the best care from the workers’ 

compensation system to minimize the impact of work-related injury or illness.

A safe return to work is a partnership.

Working together, employers and injured workers found return-to-work solutions to help prevent job loss 

and economic hardship. Conversations with physicians, unions, safety officers and many others helped 

create an environment where workers were well-supported in their recovery and return to work.

2015 was challenging as injured workers and employers managed through a declining economy, resulting 

in a reduction in the availability of modified work opportunities. A shared focus on return to work, modified 

work and early vocational rehabilitation planning helped mitigate these challenges and will be essential to 

ensuring sustainable and successful outcomes.

Financial management

Financial management is based on an investment policy derived from asset-liability studies that consider 

the year-by-year liabilities of the fund together with the probabilities of associated investment returns. This 

results in an allocation to stocks, bonds and other assets that changes moderately from year to year and 

generally performs well, notwithstanding some volatility from year to year.

The Investment Policy includes inflation-sensitive assets, which help to lower volatility while providing a level 

of return which is contributing to the continued financial strength of the fund.

2016 premium rate 

For 2016, the average premium rate is budgeted at $1.02 per $100.00 of insurable earnings. Insurable 

earnings are budgeted to grow by 3.4 per cent to $109.5 billion, and represent a tempered outlook in light of 

weak economic growth and depressed commodity prices. While lost-time claim volume is expected to show 

declines in 2016, fully funded costs (i.e., the full cost of injuries that take place in the rate setting year, which 

includes a provision for the future costs that are expected to be incurred for those injuries) are expected 

to increase slightly due to pressures on health care and rehabilitation as additional efforts are focused on 

return-to-work outcomes. Any change in the mix of actual growth between insurable earnings and fully 

funded costs will have an impact on the average premium rate that is ultimately required. 
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Outlook for financial condition 

At the end of 2015, WCB’s funded ratio was 134.3 per cent (assets over liabilities). Given economic uncertainty 

and the volatility of investment returns, it is difficult to determine, with any certainty, WCB’s funding position 

into the future. Despite these uncertainties, WCB’s broad based risk management framework is designed to 

mitigate, where possible, this economic and capital market volatility. The likely impact of reduced oil prices is 

both a reduction in overall premium revenues and claim costs. Reduced economic activity in the oil and gas 

sector and the ripple effect on the broader Alberta economy will drag down insurable earnings and therefore 

premium revenue. On the cost side, the same reduced activity will lead to a reduction in claim volume and an 

associated decrease in claim costs. The relative magnitude of these changes is uncertain and will affect the 

size of the operating surplus or deficit.

Facing the future 

2016 will present challenges. Stakeholders will need to continue to work together to mitigate the effects of 

instability in the economy and the labour market. Partnerships will be more important than ever.

It is through a shared sense of responsibility and accountability for success that the organization will continue 

to achieve strong results for all stakeholders. The focus will be to ensure:

•	 Ongoing collaboration with employers to enhance performance and accountability;

•	 Support for worker engagement to help workers achieve a sense of ownership in the return-to-work 

process; and

•	 A commitment to efficient and proactive case planning.

Achieving a safe return to work, leveraging prevention success for employers, delivering fairness in all decisions 

and managing a financially stable compensation organization mean Alberta’s workers and employers can 

count on a workers’ compensation system that remains sustainable, effective and is up to the challenge of a 

tough economy.
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Responsibility for Financial Reporting

The consolidated financial statements of the Workers’ Compensation Board – Alberta were prepared by 

management, which is responsible for the integrity and fairness of the data presented, including significant 

accounting judgements and estimates. This responsibility includes selecting appropriate accounting 

principles consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards.

In discharging its responsibility for the integrity and fairness of the consolidated financial statements, 

management maintains the necessary internal controls designed to provide reasonable assurance that 

relevant and reliable financial information is produced and that assets are properly safeguarded. The 

effectiveness of controls over financial reporting was assessed and found to provide reasonable assurance 

that internal controls at December 31, 2015 operated effectively with no material weaknesses in the design 

or operation of the controls.

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing management in the performance of financial reporting 

responsibilities and has approved the consolidated financial statements included in the annual report.

The Board of Directors is assisted in its responsibilities by its Audit Committee. This committee reviews and 

recommends approval of the consolidated financial statements and meets periodically with management, 

internal and external auditors, and actuaries concerning internal controls and all other matters relating to 

financial reporting.

Eckler Ltd. has been appointed as the independent consulting actuary to the WCB. Their role is to complete 

an independent actuarial valuation of the claim benefit liabilities included in the consolidated financial 

statements of the WCB and to report thereon in accordance with generally accepted actuarial practice.

The Office of the Auditor General, the independent auditor of the WCB, has performed an independent 

audit of the consolidated financial statements of the WCB in accordance with Canadian generally accepted 

auditing standards. The Independent Auditor’s Report outlines the scope of this independent audit and the 

opinion expressed.

E. James Kindrake
Chair, Board of Directors

Workers’ Compensation Board – Alberta

Guy R. Kerr 
President & Chief Executive Officer

Workers’ Compensation Board – Alberta

Ron J. Helmhold, FCPA, FCA

Chief Financial Officer

Workers’ Compensation Board – Alberta
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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Board of Directors of the Workers’ Compensation Board – Alberta

Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements

I have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of the Workers’ Compensation Board – 

Alberta, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31 2015, and the 

consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in funded position and cash flows for the year 

then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management’s Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial 

statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as 

management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on my audit.  

I conducted my audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards 

require that I comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 

assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 

consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including 

the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due 

to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the 

entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 

the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 

accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well  

as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my  

audit opinion.

Opinion

In my opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 

of the Workers’ Compensation Board – Alberta as at December 31, 2015, and its financial performance and 

its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

[Original signed by Merwan N. Saher, FCPA, FCA]

Auditor General
April 26, 2016 

Edmonton, Alberta
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Actuarial Statement of Opinion 
on the Valuation of the Benefit Liabilities of the Workers’ Compensation Board – Alberta  

as at December 31, 2015

I have completed the actuarial valuation of the benefit liabilities of the Workers’ Compensation Board – Alberta 

(WCB) for the consolidated financial statements of the WCB as at December 31, 2015 (the “valuation date”). 

In my opinion, the actuarial liabilities of $6,867.3 million make reasonable provision for future payments for 

short term disability, vocational rehabilitation, long term disability, survivor and health care benefits with respect 

to claims which occurred on or before the valuation date, and for all occupational disease claims expected to 

arise after the valuation date as a result of exposures incurred in the workplace on or before the valuation date 

in respect of occupational diseases with a long latency period that are recognized by the WCB. This amount 

provides for future claim administration costs, but does not include a provision for benefits and payments that 

are on a self-insured basis. 

The valuation was based on the provisions of the Workers’ Compensation Act of Alberta and on the WCB’s 

policies and administrative practices in effect at the time of the valuation. 

The data on which the valuation is based were provided by the WCB; I applied such checks of reasonableness of 

the data as I considered appropriate, and have concluded that the data are sufficiently reliable to permit a realistic 

valuation of the liabilities and that the data are consistent with WCB’s consolidated financial statements. In my 

opinion, the data on which the valuation is based are sufficient and reliable for the purpose of the valuation.

The economic assumptions adopted for purposes of computing the liabilities are consistent with the WCB’s funding 

and investment policies. For this valuation, an annual real rate of return of 2.75% was used to discount expected 

payments subject to inflation. Other economic assumptions underlying the calculations include annual changes in 

the Consumer Price Index (CPI) of 2.50%, increase for benefits subject to Cost of Living Adjustments at CPI minus 

0.50%, as well as health care costs and vocational rehabilitation benefits assumed to grow at annual rates of 5.00% 

and 3.50% respectively. In my opinion, the assumptions are appropriate for the purpose of the valuation.

The assumptions and methods employed in the valuation were consistent with those used in the previous 

valuation, after taking account of changes in claim patterns. Projections of future claim payments and awards 

have been made using factors developed from the WCB’s claims experience, mortality and other assumptions.  

In my opinion, the methods employed in the valuation are appropriate for the purpose of the valuation.

There has been no change made to the actuarial methods and assumptions since the previous valuation. Details 

of the data, actuarial assumptions, valuation methods and analysis of results are set out in my actuarial report as 

at the valuation date, of which this statement of opinion forms part.

In my opinion, the amount of the benefit liabilities makes appropriate provision for all personal injury 

compensation obligations and the consolidated financial statements fairly represent the results of the valuation. 

This report has been prepared, and my opinions given, in accordance with accepted actuarial practice in Canada.

Richard Larouche, FSA, FCIA

Actuary 

Eckler Ltd. 

April 12, 2016
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Workers’ Compensation Board – Alberta

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31

($ thousands) Notes 2015 2014

ASSETS	

	 Cash and cash equivalents

	 Trade and other receivables 

	 Investments

	 Property, plant and equipment

	 Intangible assets

	

LIABILITIES	

	 Trade and other liabilities

	 Investment liabilities

	 Surplus distributions

	 Safety rebates

	 Employee benefits

	 Claim benefits

	

FUNDED POSITION	

	 Fund Balance

	 Occupational Disease Reserve

19(a)

19(b)

5

7

8

19(c)

5

19(d)

19(e)

10

11

4

4

$	 293,694 

 59,500 

 9,954,104 

 54,289 

 28,998 

$	 10,390,585 

$	 90,229 

 90,677 

 466,959 

 85,664 

 133,665 

 6,867,300 

 7,734,494 

 2,244,091 

 412,000 

 2,656,091 

$	 10,390,585

$	 460,065 

 81,967 

 9,536,183 

 49,995 

 27,786 

$	 10,155,996 

$	 71,305 

 15,223 

 507,159 

 91,997 

 149,821 

 6,629,800 

 7,465,305 

 2,292,891 

 397,800 

 2,690,691 

$	 10,155,996

LEASE AND OTHER COMMITMENTS

CONTINGENCIES AND INDEMNIFICATION

9

18

Approved by the Board of Directors on April 26, 2016:

E. James Kindrake
Chair, Board of Directors

Workers’ Compensation Board – Alberta

Guy R. Kerr 
President & Chief Executive Officer

Workers’ Compensation Board – Alberta

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Workers’ Compensation Board – Alberta

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Year Ended December 31

2015 2014

($ thousands) Notes Budget Actual Actual

REVENUE		

	 Premium revenue	

	 Investment income	

		

		

EXPENSES		

	 Claims expense	

	 Claims management	

	 Interest expense on claim benefit liabilities

	 Remeasurement of claim benefit liabilities	

	 Corporate administration	

	 Injury reduction	

	 Investment management expense	

	 Interest on employee benefit liabilities	

		

 

OPERATING SURPLUS

		

Funding policy surplus distributions

NET FUNDING SURPLUS		

		

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	

	� Remeasurement of employee benefit liabilities

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

13

16(a)

14

14,15

11

11

15

19(f)

16(b)

10

4,19(d)

10

$	 1,131,058 

 456,425 

 1,587,483 

 854,890 

 113,354 

 319,000 

	 - 

 93,271 

 64,543 

 42,139 

 3,908 

 1,491,105 

 96,378 

  

	 (432,734)

 (336,356)

 	 - 

$	 (336,356)

$	 1,024,635 

 675,045 

 1,699,680 

 773,948 

 113,689 

 336,300 

 (129,248)

 90,122 

 64,292 

 39,252 

 5,870 

 1,294,225 

 405,455 

  

	 (463,392)

 (57,937)

 23,337 

$	 (34,600)

$	 1,115,225 

 1,000,786 

 2,116,011 

 796,352 

 108,727 

 274,400 

 (49,740)

 86,061 

 61,133 

 41,715 

 4,819 

 1,323,467 

792,544 

 

	 (494,169)

 298,375 

 (43,572)

$	 254,803

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Workers’ Compensation Board – Alberta

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Funded Position
As at December 31

($ thousands) Notes 2015 2014

FUND BALANCE		

	 Accumulated surplus		

		  Balance, beginning of year	

		  Net funding surplus	

		  Transfer to Occupational Disease Reserve	

		

	 Accumulated other comprehensive income		

		  Balance, beginning of year	

		  Other comprehensive gain (loss)	

		

		

Fund Balance, end of year		

		

OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE RESERVE		

		  Balance, beginning of year	

		  Transfer from Fund Balance	

		

Occupational Disease Reserve, end of year		

		

4

$	 2,362,835 

 (57,937)

 (14,200)

 2,290,698 

 (69,944)

 23,337 

 (46,607)

 2,244,091 

 397,800 

 14,200 

 412,000 

$	 2,656,091

$	 2,083,060 

 298,375 

 (18,600)

 2,362,835 

 (26,372)

 (43,572)

 (69,944)

 2,292,891 

 379,200 

 18,600 

 397,800 

$	 2,690,691

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Workers’ Compensation Board – Alberta

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended December 31

($ thousands) 2015 2014

OPERATING ACTIVITIES		

	 Cash inflows (outflows) from business operations	

		  Employer premiums

		  Benefits to claimants and/or third parties on their behalf

		  Administrative and other goods and services

		  Injury reduction program

Net cash from operating activities		

		

INVESTING ACTIVITIES		

	 Cash inflows (outflows) related to investment assets	

		  Interest income received

		  Dividend income received

		  Pooled fund distributions received

		  Settlement of derivatives

		  Investment management expenses

		  Proceeds from sale of investments, net of cash purchases

		  Purchase of investments through reinvestment of income received

	

	 Cash outflows related to operating assets	

		  Purchase of property, plant and equipment

		  Purchase of computer software

Net cash from investing activities		

		

FUNDING ACTIVITIES		

	 Cash outflows from funding activities	

		  Surplus distributions

Net cash used for funding activities		

		

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		

 

		  Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year		

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR

$	 1,054,761 

 (730,008)

 (197,892)

 (64,292)

 62,569 

 78,409 

 56,646 

 190,893 

 (166,292)

 (39,345)

 440,007 

 (267,085)

 

 (10,484)

 (8,097)

 274,652 

 (503,592)

(503,592)

 (166,371)

 460,065 

 

$	 293,694

$	 1,135,223 

 (699,940)

 (202,164)

 (61,133)

 171,986 

 83,381 

 67,420 

 167,294 

 (47,749)

 (42,294)

 346,105 

 (265,167)

 

 (7,705)

 (12,021)

 289,264 

 (511,488)

 (511,488)

 (50,238)

 510,303 

 

$	 460,065

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



48	 WCB-ALBERTA 2015 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2015 with comparatives for the year ended December 31, 2014

(thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise).

1.	 REPORTING ENTITY

The Workers’ Compensation Board - Alberta (WCB) is a provincial board created by legislation in 1918.  

As a statutory corporation, WCB administers the workers’ compensation system for the province of Alberta 

under the authority of the Workers’ Compensation Act (the Act). WCB’s corporate head office is located in 

Edmonton, Alberta, with operations exclusively within the province of Alberta. WCB’s legislated mandate is  

to provide disability benefits to workers who sustain injuries in the course of employment.

2.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following accounting policies have been applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial 

statements for all years presented, unless otherwise indicated.

GENERAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS). They comply, in all material respects, with IFRS as issued by the International 

Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as set out in Part I of the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada 

Handbook as at and applicable on December 31, 2015.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on an historic cost basis except for investments 

reported at fair value. The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the consolidated 

financial statements on an IFRS basis are set out below. 

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the assets, liabilities, and results of operations of WCB and its 

wholly owned subsidiaries, both of which are Alberta registered corporations:

•	 WCB Real Assets Ltd. – holds portfolio investments in infrastructure, and timberlands.

•	 WCB Global Real Assets Ltd. – holds portfolio investments in commercial real estate.

All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

Financial statement presentation

WCB presents its consolidated statement of financial position in order of liquidity. 

A financial asset and financial liability may be offset only when an entity currently has a legally enforceable 

and unconditional right of set-off and intends either to settle the asset and liability on a net basis, or to realize 

the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. Because WCB receivables with credit balances and derivative 

contracts in a payable position do not satisfy the critical condition of a legally enforceable right of set-off, 

they are reclassified and presented as trade and other liabilities, and investment liabilities respectively.

The consolidated statement of comprehensive income reports operating results arising from WCB’s primary 

activities: core business operations including risk underwriting, premium assessment and collection, benefit 

processing, injury treatment and vocational rehabilitation, and financial management including investment 

portfolio management and claim benefit liability valuation. Administration expense is presented in the 

consolidated statement of comprehensive income by function. Other comprehensive income consists of net 

changes in remeasurement of post-employment defined benefit plan liabilities, which is an item that will not 

be subsequently reclassified to income or expenses. 

In addition to performance reporting, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income also reports 

funding actions arising from the application of Funding Policy as established by the Board of Directors. Such 

actions include appropriations of excess surplus for distribution back to employers, or collection of special 

levies required to replenish funding deficits.
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Critical judgements and accounting estimates

Management incorporates critical judgements and accounting estimates in developing and applying 

accounting policies for recognition and measurement. Such judgements and estimates, which reflect best 

information at a point in time, affect the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent 

assets and liabilities, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods 

presented. Actual results in subsequent periods could differ from the judgements and estimates used by 

management in these consolidated financial statements. These differences, which may be material, could 

require adjustment in those subsequent periods.

Some accounting measurements require management’s best estimates for those transactions for which 

sufficient information may not be available to record a precise amount. Employee benefit liabilities (Note 

10), Claim benefit liabilities (Note 11), Premium revenue and the Partnerships in injury reduction rebates 

accrual (Note 13) are the most significant items that are based on accounting estimates.

The areas where judgements affect the consolidated financial statements are described below.

Control over an investee

In preparing consolidated financial statements, WCB must apply judgement to determine whether it has 

control or significant influence with respect to the activities of its investees. Control arises from WCB 

holding voting or contractual rights to direct the activities of the investees affecting returns, and the ability 

to exercise its voting and/or contractual rights to affect those returns materially. Substantive voting power 

with respect to relevant activities confers control and results in consolidation of an investee.

For structured entities, such as limited partnerships and similar entities where control stems from 

contractual or other rights rather than voting power, significant use of judgement is required to evaluate 

the determinants of control. From its analysis, WCB has concluded that it does not control or have 

significant influence over its structured entities. As passive portfolio investments, such interests would 

apply financial instruments accounting.

For further details, see the section Interests in unconsolidated structured entities at the end of Note 5.

Fair value measurement

Certain externally managed investments are measured at fair value using valuation models based on 

discounted future cash flows, rather than directly from observable market prices. Judgement is required to 

design and build the valuation model(s) using appropriate quantitative methodologies and to select and/or 

customize the key input assumptions from observable inputs. This includes such factors as the expected 

yield (i.e., discount rate), revenue and expense growth rates, effect of future inflation, terminal value of 

assets, income taxes, and estimates of the timing and amount of the relevant cash flows.  

For further details, see the section Valuation of financial instruments in Note 5.

Foreign currency translation

WCB’s consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the functional 

currency. All financial information presented has been rounded to the nearest thousand, unless otherwise 

stated. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are translated into Canadian dollars 

at the exchange rate in effect at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position. Exchange 

differences arising from settlement of monetary items are included in income in the period in which they 

arise. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are translated at the exchange 

rate in effect when those transactions occurred.

Cash equivalents

Cash equivalents include short-term, liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of 

cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value. Cash and short-term investments held by 

custodians are not available for general use, and are accordingly included in investments.

Finance expense

Finance expense comprises primarily recognition of interest (i.e., time value of money) inherent in 

discounted liabilities. Significant discounted liabilities include claim benefit liabilities, employee benefit 

plans and lease obligations.
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SPECIFIC ACCOUNTING POLICIES

To facilitate a better understanding of WCB’s consolidated financial statements, specific accounting 

policies are disclosed in the related notes:

Note Topic Page

5

7

8

9

10

11

13

16

Investments

Property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets

Lease and other commitments

Employee benefits

Claim benefit liabilities

Premium revenue

Investment income and expense

51

58

60

61

62

65

70

72

3.	 ACCOUNTING POLICY CHANGES

STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS, AND INTERPRETATIONS ISSUED AS OF YEAR END BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In July 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 9 in its entirety, replacing previous versions and IAS 39. IFRS 9 (2014) 

retains but simplifies the classification and measurement model for financial assets and financial liabilities: 

amortized cost, fair value through OCI (FVOCI), and fair value through income (FVTI). A new expected 

credit loss (ECL) model supersedes the incurred loss impairment model used in IAS 39. IFRS 9 (2014) also 

relaxes the requirements for hedge accounting, and replaces restrictive hedge effectiveness testing with 

a qualitative assessment only. IFRS 9 (2014) is effective in its entirety for annual periods beginning on or 

after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. Retrospective application is required. WCB currently 

applies IFRS 9 (2010) Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement.

After completing its assessment of IFRS 9 (2014), WCB has concluded that its business model for portfolio 

investment does not qualify for the revised amortized cost and FVOCI classifications, with FVTI remaining 

the appropriate designation. Amortized cost is applicable to non-investment financial assets, principally 

trade receivables, for which WCB will apply the simplified impairment approach, resulting in recognition 

of a loss allowance for lifetime ECL at origination of the receivable. Under the revised rules for hedge 

accounting, which remains a policy choice under IFRS 9 (2014), hedging of WCB’s currency risk continues 

to be ineligible for hedge accounting as it is considered a ‘macro’ hedge, which has been scoped out of 

the new standard.

Based on this assessment, IFRS 9 (2014) is not expected to have a material impact on results of operations 

or financial position. WCB has not yet decided on an adoption date.

4.	 FUNDING

ACCIDENT FUND

The Act stipulates the creation of an Accident Fund (the Fund) holding sufficient funds for the payment of 

present and future compensation. The Act requires WCB to maintain a minimum 100 per cent funded ratio 

at all times. This Funded Ratio represents the current funding status of the Fund.

The Funded Position is maintained through two reserves within the Accident Fund: the Fund Balance 

and the Occupational Disease Reserve (ODR). The Fund Balance represents accumulated net operating 

surpluses retained against financial uncertainty. The ODR was established through an appropriation from 

the Fund Balance to provide for costs arising from latent occupational injury or disease where a causal link 

to the workplace has not been established, but may be established in the future. The ODR is maintained at 

six per cent of claim benefit liabilities in each year through a transfer from or to the Fund Balance.
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FUNDING POLICY AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Since the Act does not provide for an ownership-based capital structure, WCB views its available capital 

resources as synonymous with its Funded Position. The primary objective in managing the Funded 

Position is to mitigate the risk of being unfunded, while a secondary objective is to minimize premium rate 

volatility caused by investment and claim benefit liability risk. WCB manages the financial status of the 

Accident Fund by monitoring the Funded Position and making funding decisions in accordance with the 

Funding Policy.

The Funding Policy sets a target zone of 114-128 per cent for the Funded Ratio (total assets divided by 

total liabilities) to guide funding decisions. When the Funded Ratio falls below the target zone, special 

funding requirements are included in premium rates. When the Funded Ratio is above the target zone, 

surplus distributions may be paid. There were no changes to the described Funding Policy or capital 

management practices during the year.

($ thousands) 2015 2014

Accident Fund

	 Total assets

	 Less:

		  Total liabilities

	 Funded Position

	 Funded Ratio

 

$	 10,390,585 

 7,734,494 

$	 2,656,091 

134.3%

$	 10,155,996 

 7,465,305 

$	 2,690,691 

136.0%

 5.	 INVESTMENTS

ACCOUNTING POLICY

WCB elected early adoption of IFRS 9 (2010) Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement 

as at the date of transition to IFRS in 2011.

WCB’s portfolio investments are designated at fair value through income and are managed in 

accordance with portfolio management objectives and the Investment Policy. WCB utilizes trade-

date accounting (date when transactions are entered into rather than when they are settled) for 

purchases and sales of financial instruments.

Upon initial recognition, debt and equity securities, which include unit interests in pooled 

investments, are recognized at their fair value plus costs relating to trade settlement, if applicable. 

Changes in the carrying value of all portfolio investments arising from subsequent remeasurement 

are recognized in investment income in the period in which they occur, including the immediate 

expensing of transaction costs.

Derivatives are recognized at inception, and subsequently remeasured as at the reporting date, 

at their fair value. Gains and losses resulting from remeasurement are recognized in investment 

income in the respective periods in which they arise. Derivatives are not used for trading, but to 

manage economic and asset risk exposures. WCB does not apply hedge accounting with respect to 

such use of derivatives.

Cash, net receivables and payables held within the investment portfolio are carried at amortized cost.
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Valuation of financial instruments

The fair value of financial instruments as at the reporting date is determined as follows:

Debt and equity securities

•	 Publicly traded equity securities are based on their closing prices. Debt securities traded over- the-

counter are based on the average of the latest bid/ask prices provided by independent third party 

securities valuation companies.

•	 Non-publicly traded pooled funds are valued at the net asset value of the funds, which reflect the 

fair values of fund assets less fund liabilities. 

•	 The fair value of the underlying loans in the commercial mortgage fund is based on the market 

interest rate spread over Bank of Canada bonds with a similar term to maturity.

•	 Structured entities such as limited partnerships and similar private equity funds are also valued at 

the net asset value of the funds.

•	 The fair value of the underlying real assets in real estate, infrastructure, and timberlands funds 

are based on independent annual appraisals in accordance with generally accepted valuation 

standards, net of any financing liabilities against specific fund assets.

Further discussion of the valuation of structured entities is provided in the Level 3 fair value hierarchy 

disclosure in the following section. 

Derivative contracts

•	 Written forward foreign-exchange contracts are valued based on the change in the underlying 

exchange rate relative to the Canadian dollar.

•	 Tradable equity index futures, whose prices change according to the underlying market index, are 

valued based on exchange-listed prices.

•	 Bond futures, whose prices change according to the underlying bond price, are valued based on 

exchange-listed prices.

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS

WCB’s portfolio investments are all designated at fair value through income. The table in this section 

presents the fair value of WCB’s investments as at December 31, together with their classifications under 

the fair value measurement hierarchy. Note 16 Investment Income and Expense provides a breakdown of 

investment income by type.

Fair value classification hierarchy

The fair value of WCB’s investments recorded on the consolidated statement of financial position was 

determined using one of the following valuation techniques:

Level 1	� The fair value is based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. This 

level includes equity securities and derivative contracts that are traded in an active exchange market.

Level 2	� The fair value is based on inputs, other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets 

or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs based on observable 

market data. It includes pooled funds invested in traded securities, as well as derivative contracts 

whose value is determined using a pricing model with inputs that are observable in the market or 

can be derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3	� The fair value is based on unobservable inputs that are significant to the fair value of the assets 

or liabilities and have little or no market activity. This level includes financial instruments whose 

value is determined using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies or similar 

techniques, as well as instruments for which the determination of fair value requires significant 

management judgement or estimation. The most significant inputs affecting the fair value 

calculations include the projected operating and capital-related cash flows and the associated 

discount rate. The discount rate is responsive to changes in macroeconomic factors affecting 

the risk profile of invested assets such as demand, market conditions, financial risks, future 

inflation, and so on. This level includes pooled funds invested in debt securities, private equity, 

real estate, infrastructure and timberlands.
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The table below summarizes the basis of fair value measurements for financial assets held in WCB’s 

investment portfolio:

Fair value through income Amortized

($ thousands)

Fixed income		

	 Nominal bonds	

	 Mortgages 1	

Equities		

	 Domestic	

	 Foreign 2	

			 

Inflation-sensitive	

	 Real estate 3	

	 Infrastructure 4	

	 Timberlands	

	 Real-return bonds	

	

Derivative assets	

Derivative liabilities 6

Investments (net of derivatives)	

	

Presented as:	

Investments

Derivative liabilities 6

Investments (net of derivatives)

Level 1

$	 4,563 

 	 -

 4,563 

 465,434 

 1,764,005 

 2,229,439 

 234,423 

 430,596 

	 -

 	 -   

 665,019 

 2,899,021 

 	 -   

 	 -   

$	2,899,021 

$	 2,899,021 

	 -   

$	2,899,021

Level 2

$	 1,766,284 

 	 -

 1,766,284 

 397,602 

 961,595 

 1,359,197 

 	 -   

 	 -   

 	 -   

 680,707 

 680,707 

 3,806,188 

 	 -   

 (90,677)

$	3,715,511 

$	 3,806,188 

 (90,677)

$	3,715,511

Level 3

$	 373,027 

 497,048 

 870,075 

 	 -   

 	 -   

 	 -   

 1,199,738 

 1,010,249 

 96,320 

 	 -   

 2,306,307 

 3,176,382 

 	 -   

 	 -   

$	3,176,382 

$	 3,176,382 

 	 -   

$	3,176,382

Fair Value

$	 2,143,874 

 497,048 

 2,640,922 

 863,036 

 2,725,600 

 3,588,636 

 1,434,161 

 1,440,845 

 96,320 

 680,707 

 3,652,033 

 9,881,591 

 	 -   

 (90,677)

$	9,790,914 

$	 9,881,591 

 (90,677)

$	9,790,914

Cost5

$	 26,663 

 	 -

 26,663 

 1,565 

 34,041 

 35,606 

 603 

 7,758 

 	 -   

 1,883 

 10,244 

 72,513 

 	 -   

 	 -   

$	 72,513 

$	 72,513 

 	 -   

$	 72,513

2015

$	 2,170,537 

 497,048 

 2,667,585 

 864,601 

 2,759,641 

 3,624,242 

 1,434,764 

 1,448,603 

 96,320 

 682,590 

 3,662,277 

 9,954,104 

 	 -   

 (90,677)

$	9,863,427 

$	 9,954,104 

(90,677)

$	9,863,427

2014

$	 2,198,067 

 474,656 

 2,672,723 

 943,610 

 2,664,720 

 3,608,330 

 1,502,530 

 990,264 

 87,200 

 673,572 

 3,253,566 

 9,534,619 

 1,564 

 (15,223)

$	9,520,960 

$	 9,536,183 

(15,223)

$	9,520,960

1	  Mortgages include commercial mortgages and multi-unit mortgages, excluding single-dwelling residential mortgages.
2 	Foreign equities comprise U.S., EAFE (Europe, Australasia, and Far East), and Emerging Market mandates.
3 	Real estate investments consist of  pooled funds invested in commercial properties.
4 	Infrastructure consists of pooled funds invested in infrastructure projects.
5 	Includes portfolio cash, receivables, and payables whose cost approximates fair value.
6 	Derivative liabilities are presented as investment liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Transfers between levels

There were no material transfers between levels during 2015 or 2014.

Reconciliation of Level 3 activity 2015 2014

($ thousands) Fixed Income Real Estate Infrastructure Timberlands Total Total

Balance, beginning of year

	 Income distributions

	 Fair value change

	 Purchases (capital returns) of Level 3 investments

	 Sale/settlement of Level 3 investments

Balance, end of year

$	 627,890 

 24,568 

 2,750 

 218,652 

 (3,785)

$	 870,075

$	 1,261,469 

- 

 53,587 

 16,072 

 (131,390)

$	 1,199,738

$	 601,052 

- 

 171,497 

 258,492 

 (20,792)

$	 1,010,249

$	 87,200 

- 

 9,120 

- 

- 

$	 96,320

$	 2,577,611 

 24,568 

 236,954 

 493,216 

 (155,967)

$	 3,176,382

$	 2,273,148 

 30,340 

 134,732 

 273,430 

 (134,039)

$	 2,577,611
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INTERESTS IN UNCONSOLIDATED STRUCTURED ENTITIES

Through its investment program WCB is involved with structured entities, which comprise structured 

vehicles (i.e., limited partnerships and structured equity) invested in operating property assets, as well as 

pooled funds invested in financial instruments of property-based issuers. The following discusses some 

unique characteristics of such entities and the nature of the risks attached to them.

Relevant activities of the structured entities that affect returns include identification, selection and/

or development, and operation of established properties with stable cash flows and strong capital 

appreciation potential. Development and execution of an exit strategy is another important activity.

Significant constraints are imposed on funds invested in structured entities, by virtue of their legal 

agreements, regulatory environment, and the nature and economics of the underlying assets. 

Once committed, an investor is expected to fund the entire subscribed amount over the term of 

the agreement (typically over the next five to ten years), unless the investment agreement provides 

otherwise. Once invested, funds are no longer available to the investor, and withdrawal through sale or 

transfer of interests is permitted only after a certain period as stipulated in the agreement. 

The primary risk to WCB relating to these structured entities is lack of liquidity due to the size of the 

positions and the limited number of qualifying investors; and, these entities are invested in specialized or 

long-term assets that are difficult to liquidate due to the nature of their markets. WCB is also exposed to 

market and operating risks based on the underlying assets held by these entities. 

WCB’s financial exposure is limited to the net carrying amount of the investment.

The following table provides information about WCB’s interests in unconsolidated structured entities: 

($ thousands) 2015 2014

Structured Entity Type by Mandate
Carrying  

Value

Undrawn 
Funding 

Commitments 

Carrying  
Value

Undrawn  
Funding 

Commitments

Limited partnerships

	 Nominal bonds

	 Real estate

	 Infrastructure

	 Timberlands

Structured equity

	 Real estate

 

$	 24,876 

 232,894 

 717,575 

 96,320 

 1,071,665 

 506,554 

$	 1,578,219

$	 - 

 73,048 

 173,329 

 225,824 

 472,201 

 - 

$	 472,201

$	 28,391 

 223,141 

 371,557 

 87,200 

 710,289 

 481,427 

$	 1,191,716

 

$	 - 

 56,471 

 335,897 

 188,295 

 580,663 

 - 

$	 580,663
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6.	 INVESTMENT RISK MANAGEMENT

INVESTMENT GOVERNANCE

The Board of Directors is ultimately responsible for overall strategic direction and governance of the 

investment portfolio through its review and approval of the Investment Policy and ongoing monitoring of 

investment risks, performance, and compliance.

WCB management is responsible for monitoring investment performance, recommending changes to 

the Investment Policy, and selecting fund managers. WCB retains independent consultants to benchmark 

the performance of its fund managers, and to advise on the appropriateness and effectiveness of its 

Investment Policy and practices.

KEY FINANCIAL RISKS

The primary financial risk for WCB is the risk that, in the long term, returns from its investments will not be 

sufficient to discharge all obligations arising from its claim liabilities. In order to manage this funding risk, 

risk management for investments has been integrated with risk management of liabilities. WCB’s primary 

risk mitigation strategy is effective execution of its Investment Policy. The Investment Policy target asset 

mix, and associated risk and return characteristics, have been established to provide guidelines for a broad 

investment strategy, as well as specific approaches to portfolio management. The Investment Policy also 

calls for maintaining a well-diversified portfolio, both across and within asset classes, and engaging fund 

managers who represent a broad range of investment philosophies and styles, operating within a rigorous 

compliance framework.

WCB has identified key areas of investment risk that directly affect the sufficiency of its investments to 

fund current and future claim obligations:

Market risks •	 These risks include movements in equity market prices, interest rates, credit spreads, and 

foreign currency exchange rates.

Portfolio risks •	 These risks relate to specific composition and management of WCB’s portfolio and 

include liquidity risk, securities lending risk, counterparty default risk and derivatives risk.

The following sections describe these risks, WCB’s exposures, and their respective mitigation strategies.

MARKET RISKS

Equity market risk

WCB is exposed to equity market risk, which is the risk that the fair value of its investments in publicly 

traded shares will fluctuate in the future because of price changes. WCB’s mitigation strategy for 

equity market risk is to apply disciplined oversight of investment activities within a formal investment 

control framework that has been reviewed and validated by independent experts to ensure continuous 

compliance with approved policies and practices.

The table below presents the effect on WCB’s equity mandates of a significant adverse change1 in the key 

risk variable — the amount of portfolio volatility:

($ thousands) 2015 2014

Equities

% change in portfolio

Canadian

% change in portfolio 

Global

% change in portfolio

Emerging markets

1 std dev

	 (9.3%)

$	 (80,754)

	 (8.8%)

$	 (203,186)

	 (14.4%)

$	 (64,905)

2 std dev

	 (18.7%)

$	 (161,508)

	 (17.6%)

$	 (406,371)

	 (28.8%)

$	 (129,810)

1 std dev

	 (9.5%)

$	 (89,242)

	 (8.1%)

$	 (176,574)

	 (13.8%)

$	 (67,797)

2 std dev

	 (18.9%)

$	 (178,483)

	 (16.3%)

$	 (353,148)

	 (27.5%)

$	 (135,594)

1 �A change is considered to be material when it exceeds the standard deviation (std dev), which measures the variance in a 
normal probability distribution. One standard deviation covers 68 per cent of all probable outcomes; two standard deviations 
include 95 per cent of outcomes. The benchmark deviations are based on 2015 data.
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Fixed income pricing risk

Fixed income pricing risk related to financial securities arises from changes in general financial market or 

economic conditions that may change the pricing of the entire non-government bond market, specific 

sectors, or individual issuers. This risk is generally manifested through changes in the security’s credit 

spread. WCB’s investment portfolio is exposed to fixed income pricing risk through participation in a 

Canadian mortgage pool and through direct holdings of Canadian and foreign fixed income securities.

The table below presents the effects of a change in the credit spreads of 50 and 100 bps1 on the mortgage 

portfolio and non-government portion of the bond portfolio:

($ thousands) 2015 2014

Change in credit spreads

Nominal bonds

Mortgages

+50 bps

$	 (21,390)

$	 (7,704)

+100 bps

$	 (42,779)

$	 (15,408)

+50 bps

$	 (18,637)

$	 (8,781)

+100 bps

$	 (37,274)

$	 (17,562)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market 

interest rates. The table below presents the effects of a nominal interest rate change of 50 and 100 bps on 

the respective bond and mortgage portfolios:

($ thousands) 2015 2014 

Change in nominal interest rate

Nominal bonds

Real return bonds

Mortgages

+50 bps

$	 (67,255)

$	 (53,925)

$	 (7,704)

+100 bps

$	 (134,510)

$	 (107,849)

$	 (15,408)

+50 bps

$	 (65,871)

$	 (52,572)

$	 (8,781)

+100 bps

$	 (131,742)

$	 (105,145)

$	 (17,562)

Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies 

will fluctuate due to changes in their respective exchange rates.

WCB is exposed to currency risk through foreign investments in fixed income, equities, infrastructure 

and timberlands. The exposures are economically hedged to the Canadian dollar by utilizing futures and 

forward contracts. The target hedge ratio (percentage of the exposure hedged to Canadian dollars) varies 

by asset class and currency. The target for fixed income, infrastructure and timberlands is 100 per cent. For 

foreign equities, the target is 25 per cent for the U.S. dollar and 50 per cent for other major currencies.

WCB’s largest foreign currency exposure is to the U.S. dollar, with unhedged holdings of $1,060,346 (2014 

– $1,242,195); euro exposure is next, with unhedged holdings of $137,124 (2014 – $135,775). For the current 

reporting period, the net loss from the currency overlay was $233,579 (2014 – $30,167).

The table below presents the effects on the foreign equity mandate of a material change in the Canadian/

U.S. dollar and Canadian/euro exchange rates:

($ thousands) 2015 2014

December 31 spot rate

10% appreciation in the Canadian dollar

Global

CAD/USD

0.7199

0.7919

$	 (96,396)

CAD/EURO

0.6627

0.7290

$	 (12,466)

CAD/USD

0.8634

0.9497

$	 (112,926)

CAD/EURO

0.7135

0.7849

$	 (12,343)

1 One basis point (bp) equals 1/100 of 1 per cent; 50 bps = 50/100 of 1 per cent or 0.5 per cent.
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PORTFOLIO RISKS

Derivatives risk

Although derivatives represent an important component of WCB’s risk management strategy, the portfolio 

does not contain any derivatives intended for speculative or trading purposes. An example of derivatives 

used for risk mitigation is the currency overlay described in the currency risk section, which is a partial 

economic hedge of the currency exposure. From time to time, derivatives are also utilized as a portfolio 

management technique to replicate a target asset mix or achieve certain asset exposures when it is not 

possible or cost-effective to hold or sell securities directly. 

The notional value of a derivative contract used in an economic hedging arrangement represents the 

exposure that is being hedged, and is the amount to which a rate or price is applied in order to calculate 

the exchange of cash flows. Notional amounts are not indicative of the credit risk associated with such 

derivative contracts. WCB’s credit exposure is represented by the replacement cost of all outstanding 

contracts in a receivable (positive fair value) position. Counterparty default risk with respect to derivative 

contracts is mitigated in accordance with investment guidelines on counterparty default risk.

The table below summarizes the fair value of WCB’s derivative portfolio of open contract positions in 

segregated funds as at December 31. Derivative contracts in a gain position (financial assets) have been 

presented separately from contracts in a loss position (financial liabilities) and are presented with their 

remaining terms to maturity.

($ thousands) . 2015 2014

Term to 
Maturity

Notional 
Principal

Derivative 
Contract 

Assets

Derivative 
Contract 
Liabilities

Notional 
Principal

Derivative 
Contract 

Assets

Derivative 
Contract 
Liabilities

Asset replication contracts

Foreign-exchange contracts

Within 1 year

Within 1 year

$	 42,169 

 1,931,773 

$	 1,973,942

$	 10 

 -  

$	 10

$	 - 

 (90,688) 

$	 (90,688)

$	 66,337 

 2,065,078 

$	 2,131,415

$	 230 

 1,334 

$	 1,564

$	 (148)

 (15,075)

$	 (15,223)

WCB also has indirect exposure to derivatives risk through its pooled investments. 

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that WCB will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with its liabilities, 

particularly claim liabilities, which are funded from cash and cash equivalents, as well as investments where 

necessary. This risk stems from the lack of marketability of a security that cannot be bought or sold quickly 

enough to prevent or minimize a loss.

Through a proactive cash management process that entails continuous forecasting of expected cash flows, 

WCB mitigates liquidity risk by minimizing the need for forced liquidations of portfolio assets in volatile 

markets and by holding a number of investments in readily marketable instruments (publicly traded equity 

and fixed income securities). Some investments, particularly those in structured entities, are not readily 

marketable or liquid, as discussed in the section Interests in Unconsolidated Structured Entities in Note 5. 

To cover unanticipated cash requirements when market conditions are unfavourable, WCB also has an 

available standby line of credit of up to $20 million, which has not been drawn down as at December 31, 2015.

Counterparty default risk

Counterparty default risk arises from the possibility that the issuer of a debt security, or the counterparty to 

a derivatives contract, fails to discharge its contractual obligations to WCB.

To mitigate counterparty default risk, WCB requires that credit ratings for counterparties not fall below an 

acceptable threshold. The Investment Policy permits bond issuers to have lower than a B- (or equivalent 

score) from a recognized credit-rating agency, but such holdings may not exceed three per cent of total 

fixed income assets in the portfolio. Counterparties for derivative contracts will have at least an A- credit 

rating or equivalent from a recognized credit-rating agency. Each fund is closely monitored for compliance 

to ensure that aggregate exposures do not exceed those specified investment constraints.
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As at December 31, 2015, the aggregate amount of fixed income securities in segregated funds with 

counterparty ratings below BBB- was $157,227 (2014 – $190,184). WCB also has indirect exposure to 

counterparty default risk through its pooled investments. 

Securities lending risk

WCB participates in a securities-lending program sponsored by its custodian. Under IFRS 9, securities 

lending arrangements are considered to be transfers of assets that are not derecognized because the 

transferor retains substantively the risks and rewards of ownership, notwithstanding the transferee’s right 

to sell or pledge those assets. WCB is protected against loss of the transferred securities by requiring the 

borrower to provide collateral in the form of cash or marketable securities having a minimum fair value of 

102 per cent of the loan. Such collateral is not recognized because it is available to the transferor only upon 

failure of the transferee to fulfil its commitments. In any event, the custodian is also contractually obligated 

to indemnify WCB for any losses resulting from inadequate collateral.

At December 31, 2015, securities on loan through the custodian totalled $1,472,157 (2014 – $1,576,771), 

secured by $1,574,921 (2014 – $1,679,397) of posted collateral. During 2015, the securities-lending program 

generated income of $4,022 (2014 – $1,637).

7.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

ACCOUNTING POLICY

Property, plant and equipment (PPE) are recognized as an asset if it is probable that WCB will realize future 

economic benefits. Items are initially measured at acquisition cost, and subsequently at amortized cost.

After initial recognition, property, plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated 

depreciation and impairment (if applicable) with the exception of land, which is not depreciated. Leased 

assets and leasehold improvements are depreciated over their lease term. All other items are depreciated 

over their expected useful life. Depreciation expense is recognized when an asset is ready for use.

Residual values, useful lives, and depreciation methods are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted 

if appropriate. Depreciation expense is included in claims management and corporate administration in the 

statement of comprehensive income (see Note 15 Administration Expense).

WCB applies the following annual depreciation rates and methods:

Buildings ............................................ 	2.5 per cent straight-line

Leasehold improvements .............. 	Straight-line over the expected lease term

Equipment: 

•	 Computer (owned) ...................... 	35 per cent declining balance

•	 Computer (leased) ....................... 	Straight-line over the lease term

Furniture and other ......................... 	15 per cent declining balance 

Vehicles .............................................. 	20 per cent straight-line

WCB evaluates its property, plant and equipment for indicators of impairment such as obsolescence, 

redundancy, deterioration, loss or reduction in future service potential, or when there is a change in 

intended use. When the carrying value exceeds the amount of future economic benefit through utilization, 

the item of property, plant and equipment is written down to the recoverable amount and the amount 

recognized as an impairment loss.
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($ thousands) 2015 2014

Land/ 
Buildings

Leasehold 
Improvements

Computer 
Equipment

Office Furniture/ 

Equipment
Vehicles/ 

Other
Total Total

Cost 

Balance, beginning of year

Current period activity:

	 Capitalized expenditure

	 Transfer from PPE under construction

	 Disposals

	 PPE under construction

Balance, end of year

	  

$	 56,443 

 2,082 

 (328)

(3)

 891 

$	 59,085

$	 1,747 

 118 

 (85)

 - 

 61 

$	 1,841

$	 16,329 

5,913

(3,103)

(6,271)

3,669 

$	 16,537 

 

$	 18,567 

639 

- 

(20)

397 

$	 19,583

$	 757 

97 

- 

(90)

- 

$	 764 

$	 93,843 

8,849 

(3,516)

(6,384)

5,018 

$	 97,810 

$	 90,507 

7,805 

(3,818)

(4,167)

3,516 

$	 93,843 

Accumulated depreciation and impairment

Balance, beginning of year

Current period activity:

	 Depreciation

	 Disposals

Balance, end of year

 

Carrying value, beginning of year

Carrying value, end of year

$	 21,561 

1,159 

(3)

$	 22,717 

$	 34,882 

$	 36,368

$	 1,046 

 116 

 - 

$	 1,162 

$	 701 

$	 679

$	 8,829 

 3,620 

 (6,271)

 

$	 6,178 

$	 7,500 

$	 10,359

$	 11,802 

 1,056 

 (20)

$	 12,838 

$	 6,765 

$	 6,745

$	 610 

 106 

 (90)

$	 626 

$	 147 

$	 138

$	 43,848 

 6,057 

 (6,384)

$	 43,521 

$	 49,995 

$	 54,289

$	 42,041 

 5,974 

 (4,167)

$	 43,848 

$	 48,466 

$	 49,995

Property, plant and equipment under finance leases 

Included in property, plant and equipment is computer equipment acquired through finance leases at cost 

of $5,722 (2014 – $8,540), accumulated depreciation of $2,323 (2014 – $4,500), and carrying value of 

$3,399 (2014 – $4,040).

See Note 9 Lease and Other Commitments for accounting policy and further details on leased property, 

plant and equipment.
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8.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

ACCOUNTING POLICY

WCB’s intangible assets are composed of computer software developed internally or acquired 

through third party vendors and customized as necessary. Development expenditure is capitalized 

only if the directly related costs (both internal and external) can be measured reliably, the product 

or process is technically feasible, future economic benefits are probable, and WCB has the intention 

and sufficient resources to complete development and to use the asset in the manner intended. 

Computer software is measured at cost upon initial recognition. After initial recognition, computer 

software is measured at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment (if applicable). 

Computer software is amortized on a straight-line basis at 20 per cent per year commencing from 

the date that the software is available for use. When the carrying value exceeds the amount of 

future economic benefit through utilization, the item is written down to the recoverable amount 

and the amount recognized as an impairment loss.

Amortization expense is included in claims management and corporate administration in the 

statement of comprehensive income (see Note 15 Administration Expense).

 

($ thousands) 2015 2014

In Use
Under 

Development
Total Total

Cost 

Balance, beginning of year

	 Capitalized expenditure

	 Transfers from development

	 Disposals

Balance, end of year

Accumulated amortization and impairment

Balance, beginning of year

	 Amortization

	 Disposals

Balance, end of year

Carrying value, beginning of year 

Carrying value, end of year

$	 117,637 

 - 

 14,754 

 (10,504)

$	 121,887 

$	 98,506 

 6,902 

 (10,504)

$	 94,904 

$	 19,131 

 

$	 26,983

 

$	 8,655 

 8,114 

 (14,754)

 - 

$	 2,015 

$	 - 

 - 

 - 

$	 - 

$	 8,655 

 

$	 2,015

 

$	 126,292 

 8,114 

 - 

 (10,504)

$	 123,902 

$	 98,506 

 6,902 

 (10,504)

$	 94,904 

 

$	 27,786 

 

$	 28,998

$	 134,874 

 11,331 

 - 

 (19,913)

$	 126,292 

$	 112,136 

 6,283 

 (19,913)

$	 98,506 

$	 22,738 

 

$	 27,786
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9.	 LEASE AND OTHER COMMITMENTS

ACCOUNTING POLICY

Leases of property, plant and equipment where WCB acquires substantially all the risks and 

rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. At lease commencement, finance leases 

are recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position as assets and corresponding 

obligations at the lower of the fair value of the leased property and the present value of future 

minimum lease payments.

Lease payments are allocated between the liability and finance charges using the effective interest 

method to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the lease. The interest 

portion of the payment is charged to income over the lease period, while the principal portion is 

applied against the lease obligation.

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor 

are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are charged to income over the lease term.

Lease obligations

WCB has obligations under material long-term non-cancellable finance lease agreements for 

mainframe and desktop computer equipment. The land for WCB’s rehabilitation centre and office 

space in Edmonton and Calgary are held under operating leases. WCB’s leases have remaining terms of 

between one and 16 years. 

Undiscounted future minimum lease payments under finance leases are $3,759 (2014 – $4,653), with 

a carrying value of $3,532 (2014 – $4,385), the difference of $227 (2014 – $268) being the effect of 

discounting.

See Note 7 Property, Plant and Equipment for carrying values of computer equipment held under finance 

leases and Note 19(c) Trade and Other Liabilities for presentation of the current finance lease obligation.

Commitments

WCB enters into contractual commitments for purchases of goods and services as part of its regular 

business activities. Future undiscounted expenditure commitments are listed in the table below.

($ thousands) 2015 2014

Leases

Finance Operating
Other 

Commitments
Total Total

	 2015

	 2016

	 2017

	 2018

	 2019

	 2020 and beyond

$	 - 

 	 1,791 

 	 1,628 

 	 282 

 	 58 

 	 - 

$	 3,759

$	 - 

 	 2,037 

 	 1,993 

 	 1,747 

 	 780 

 	 1,722 

$	 8,279

$	 - 

 	 13,580 

 	 11,309 

 	 1,156 

 	 53 

 	 34 

$	 26,132

$	 - 

 	 17,408 

 	 14,930 

 	 3,185 

 	 891 

 	 1,756 

$	 38,170

$	 23,276 

 	 12,874 

 	 13,074 

 	 2,078 

 	 747 

 	 1,723 

$	 53,772 

WCB also has undrawn investment commitments for certain limited partnerships. See the section 

Interests in Unconsolidated Structured Entities in Note 5 Investments. 
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10.	EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

ACCOUNTING POLICY

WCB provides active service and defined post-employment benefits to its employees. WCB also 

participates in certain multi-employer pension plans sponsored by the province of Alberta. An 

expense and a liability for benefits earned are recognized in the period that employee service has 

been rendered.

For defined post-employment benefit plans, current benefit cost represents the actuarial present 

value of the benefits earned in the current period. Such cost is actuarially determined using the 

accrued benefit method prorated on service, a market interest rate, management’s best estimate of 

projected costs, and the expected years of service until retirement. The liability as at the reporting 

date is the present value of the defined benefit obligation, which is determined by discounting 

the estimated future cash outflows using a discount rate based on market yields of high-quality 

corporate bonds having terms to maturity that approximate the duration of the related benefit 

liability. Interest expense represents the amount required in each year to build up the liability over 

the projected benefit period to its future value.

Remeasurement changes in benefit liabilities, composed of actuarial changes in assumptions and 

experience gains and losses, are recognized in other comprehensive income.

ACTIVE SERVICE BENEFITS

WCB’s short-term benefits for active employees include salary, compensated absence (sick leave, 

statutory holidays, and annual vacation), group life insurance, dental and medical coverage, employee 

family assistance program, education support, and health and wellness benefits.

Termination benefits are provided for through employment contracts, statutory requirements, or 

constructive obligations. As at December 31, 2015 and 2014, there were no material expenditures or 

provisions relating to termination benefits.

POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

Pension plans

Employee post-retirement benefits are provided through contributory multi-employer defined benefit 

pension plans sponsored by the province of Alberta, namely the Public Service Pension Plan (PSPP) 

and the Management Employees Pension Plan (MEPP). Under defined benefit plan accounting, WCB 

must recognize its proportionate share, determined on an actuarial basis, of plan assets, obligations, 

remeasurement amounts, and service cost prorated on total contributory payroll.

Both plans have funding deficiencies that have statutory funding requirements by employers and 

employees to eliminate any plan deficiencies over a specific time horizon. The information in this 

note reflects an annual actuarial valuation of WCB’s share of the plans’ assets, benefit obligations, 

remeasurement amounts, and service cost.

Supplemental executive retirement plan

WCB sponsors a non-contributory supplemental executive retirement plan (SERP). Earnings of senior 

management generally exceed the threshold earnings for the maximum pension benefit permitted 

under the federal Income Tax Act. Under the terms of the SERP, senior management is entitled to receive 

supplemental retirement payments that bring their total pension benefits to a level consistent with their 

total earnings. Future pension benefits are based on the participants’ years of service and earnings.

See Note 17 Related Party Transactions for a breakdown of SERP costs by executive position.
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Post-retirement benefit plan

WCB provides a contributory benefit plan that provides dental and health care benefits to retirees on 

pensions between the ages of 55 to 65. As plan participants pay part of the benefit cost, the benefit 

obligation represents the difference between actual costs and contributions subsidized by WCB.

OTHER BENEFIT PLANS

Long-term disability plan

WCB administers a non-contributory long-term disability (LTD) income continuance plan for its 

employees. The LTD liability represents the present value of all future obligations arising from claims 

incurred during the period.

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN ASSUMPTIONS

The table below presents key assumptions applicable to WCB’s employee future benefit plans.

2015 2014

PSPP MEPP SERP Post 
Retirement LTD PSPP MEPP SERP Post 

Retirement LTD

Date of most recent actuarial valuation 12/31/2015 12/31/2015 12/31/2015 12/31/2015 12/31/2015 12/31/2014 12/31/2014 12/31/2014 12/31/2014 12/31/2014

Economic assumptions

Discount rate (nominal)

Alberta inflation rate (long-term)

Salary escalation rate

Multi-employer plan funding 
assumptions

WCB share of plan contributory payroll

Current service cost rate on contributory 
payroll

WCB’s contributions for the current  
period ($ thousands)

WCB’s expected contributions for the 
following period ($ thousands)

4.2%

2.3%

3.5%

 

4.3%

17.1% 
 

$	 14,505 

 
$	 15,012

4.1%

2.3%

3.5%

 

1.3%

22.6%

 
 
$	 1,645  

$	 1,703

4.2%

2.3%

3.0%

 

 
 
  

3.9%

n/a

n/a

 

 
 
  

3.7%

n/a

3.0%

 

 
 
  

4.0%

2.3%

2.3%-3.5%

 

4.5%

16.5% 
 

$	13,850

 
$	 14,161

4.0%

2.3%

3.5%

 

1.4%

22.0% 
 

$	 1,675 
 

$	 1,675

4.1%

2.3%

3.0%

 

 
 

 
 

3.8%

n/a

n/a

 

 
 

 
 

3.5%

n/a

3.0%
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DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN LIABILITIES

($ thousands)
Pension 

Liabilities 1

Other Retirement 
Liabilities 2 LTD 2015 2014

Change in defined benefit obligation

Defined benefit obligation, beginning of year

	 Current service cost 3

	 Interest expense 4

	 Remeasurement (gains) losses 5

	 Benefit payments

Defined benefit obligation, end of year

 

Change in fair value of plan assets 

Fair value of plan assets, beginning of year

	 Employer contributions

	 Interest income 4

	 Remeasurement gains (losses) 5

	 Benefit payments

Fair value of plan assets, end of year

 

Net plan liability

	 Defined benefit obligation

	 Fair value of plan assets

$	 377,830 

 14,589 

 15,192 

 (22,627)

 (11,869)

$	 373,115 

$	 254,271 

 16,149 

 10,270 

 (2,481)

 (11,869)

$	 266,340 

$	 373,115 

 266,340 

$	 106,775

$	 10,400 

 915 

 425 

 (842)

 (156)

$	 10,742 

$	 -   

 156 

 	 -   

 	 -   

 (156)

$	 -   

 $	 10,742 

 	 -   

$	 10,742

$	 15,862 

 4,445 

 523 

 (2,349)

 (2,333)

$	 16,148 

$	 -   

 2,333 

 	 -   

 	 -   

 (2,333)

$	 -   

$	 16,148 

 	 -   

$	 16,148

$	 404,092 

 19,949 

 16,140 

 (25,818)

 (14,358)

$	 400,005 

$	 254,271 

 18,638 

 10,270 

 (2,481)

 (14,358)

$	 266,340 

$	 400,005 

 266,340 

$	 133,665

$	 320,463 

 16,398 

 15,636 

 64,459 

 (12,864)

$	 404,092 

$	 217,789 

 17,642 

 10,817 

 20,887 

 (12,864)

$	 254,271 

$	 404,092 

 254,271 

$	 149,821

1 	 Pension liabilities include WCB’s proportionate share of the PSPP and MEPP net unfunded liabilities.
2 	 Other retirement liabilities include SERP and the post-retirement benefit plan.
3	 Current service costs are presented within corporate administration in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.
4 	 Interest expense is presented net of interest income in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.
5	� Remeasurement gains and losses on plan obligations due to discount rate changes and experience are presented net of gains and losses 

on plan assets in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

RISKS ARISING FROM DEFINED BENEFIT PLANS

Economic risks

Defined benefit plans are directly exposed to economic risks from plan assets invested in capital markets, 

and indirectly with respect to measurement risk from assumptions based on economic factors, such as 

discount rates affected by volatile bond markets. Benefit obligations are exposed to uncertainty of future 

economic conditions, primarily inflation risk due to the extremely long tails of post-employment benefits, 

and health care escalation due to increasingly higher costs of treatment and prescription drugs.

Demographic risks

Demographic factors affect current and future benefit costs with respect to the amount and time horizon 

of expected payments due to such factors as workforce average age and earnings levels, attrition and 

retirement rates, mortality and morbidity rates, etc.

Multi-employer plan funding risk

In addition to economic and demographic risk factors, WCB is exposed to funding risk in the multi-

employer plans arising from:

•	 Legislative changes affecting eligibility for and amount of pension and related benefits; and

•	 Performance of plan assets affected by investment policies set by the pension boards.

Because these plans are governed by legislation rather than contract, there is little flexibility for participants 

with respect to withdrawal from the plan, plan wind-up or amendments, and mandatory funding requirements.
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Sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the effect of a 25 basis point change in the assumed discount rate, inflation 

rate, and wage inflation rate on WCB’s proportionate share of the accrued benefit obligations of PSPP and 

MEPP. The impacts of the assumption changes on WCB’s other employee benefit plans, individually and in 

aggregate, are immaterial.

($ thousands) 2015 2014

+/- % change on assumed rates +0.25% -0.25% +0.25% -0.25%

Discount rate based on market yields on high-quality corporate bonds

General inflation rate

Wage inflation rate

$	(14,533)

$	 6,229 

$	 2,263

$	 14,533 

$	 (6,229)

$	 (2,263)

$	(13,483)

$	 6,401 

$	 2,001

$	 13,483 

$	 (6,401)

$	 (2,001)

11.	 CLAIM BENEFIT LIABILITIES

ACCOUNTING POLICY

The claim benefit liability represents the actuarial present value of all expected future benefit 

payments for claims and for workplace exposures that may result in recognized occupational 

disease claims that have occurred before the valuation date. The liability includes a provision for 

future costs of managing claims but does not include claims and payments that are on a self-

insured basis. Valuation of claim benefit liabilities complies with Standards of Practice issued by the 

Actuarial Standards Board (ASB) of the Canadian Institute of Actuaries.

Gains and losses resulting from the valuation of the liability arise from differences between actual 

claims experience and that expected based on the previous valuation, changes to actuarial methods 

and assumptions as well as changes in policy, legislation, and administrative practices. Such gains 

and losses are recognized in income in the period that they occur.

ACTUARIAL METHODOLOGY AND BASIS OF VALUATION

Claim benefit liabilities are independently valued annually at year end by WCB’s external actuary. Claim 

benefit liabilities include a provision for all covered benefits and for the future expenses of administering 

those benefits, including funding obligations to the Appeals Commission and the Medical Panel Office.

Estimated future expenditures are expressed in constant dollars increased to consider expected future 

escalation, and then discounted at the assumed long-term rate of return on investments.

The valuation is based on WCB legislation, policies, and administrative practices in effect as at the valuation 

date. Estimation of the liability requires the use of actuarial methods and assumptions that are periodically 

assessed and adjusted based on frequent monitoring of actual claims experience, the economy, and other 

relevant factors throughout the year.

Since the claim benefit liabilities of WCB are of a long-term nature, the actuarial assumptions and methods 

used to calculate the reported claim benefit liabilities are based on considerations of future expenditures 

over the long term. As the determination of these liabilities requires assumptions about economic and other 

events that may occur many years in the future, but which are based on best information as at the valuation 

date, a significant degree of professional judgement must be exercised in developing these assumptions. 

Accordingly, changes in conditions within one year of the consolidated financial statement date could 

require material change in recognized amounts in a subsequent period or periods.

See Note 12 Claim Benefit Risks for further discussion of measurement uncertainty with respect to valuation 

of WCB’s claim benefit liabilities.
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

The most significant economic assumptions for the determination of claim benefit liabilities are the 

assumed rate of return on invested assets used for discounting expected future benefit payments, and 

the escalation rates for benefit costs into the future. All actuarial assumptions are determined on a 

“best estimate” basis, except for the real rate of return on investments (i.e. the difference between the 

expected long-term investment return and the expected long-term general inflation rate). The expected 

long-term investment return assumption is targeted at about 70 per cent probability level, which 

provides a margin for adverse deviation in the liability.

Long-term economic assumptions for general inflation and wage escalation are developed by using 

historical statistics and other economic indicators. The cost-of-living adjustment assumption is 

determined by subtracting 0.5 per cent from the long-term general inflation assumption in accordance 

with policy. Health care escalation is developed from analysis of WCB health care cost experience, 

taking into consideration the results of external studies. This escalation rate represents general inflation 

plus excess inflation of 2.5 per cent, covering both the increases in the costs per treatment and in 

utilization.

The table below presents key long-term economic assumptions used to determine the claim benefit 

liabilities:

2015 2014

Nominal rate of return

General inflation rate

Real rate of return

Cost-of-living adjustment

Wage escalation

Health care escalation

5.32%

2.50%

2.75%

2.00%

3.50%

5.00%

5.32%

2.50%

2.75%

2.00%

3.50%

5.00%
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RECONCILIATION OF CLAIM BENEFIT LIABILITIES

The table below is a reconciliation of the movement in claim benefit liabilities, highlighting the 

significant changes for each major benefit category.

 

($ thousands)
Short-term 
Disability

Long-term 
Disability

Survivor 
Benefits

Health Care Rehabilitation
Claims 

Management
2015 2014

Claim benefit liabilities, beginning of year  

Claim costs recognized during the year
	� Provision for future costs of current year injuries  

	 and exposures	

	 Claim benefits processed in the year

 

Total claim costs recognized during the year 
	
Claim payments processed during the year 
	 Payments for current year injuries 

	 Payments for prior years’ injuries

Interest expense on the liability 

Commutation of Deposit Account  
 
Remeasurement of the liability 
 	� Changes in valuation methods and assumptions 

 		  Assumptions for Economic Loss Payments 

 		  Mortality

		  Demographic characteristics 

 		  Outstanding survivor awards 

 		  Lower discount rate related to real rate of return 

 		  Other changes in methods and assumptions  

	 Changes in claims experience 

	 	 �Inflation and wage growth different than expected 

		  Actual costs different than expected  

		  Outstanding ELP experience from other sources 

		  Other experience (gains) losses 

 Claim benefit liabilities, end of year

$	 476,100 

 102,200 

 75,843 

 178,043 

 (75,843)

 (101,257)

 (177,100)

 

	  22,600 

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 (10,100)

 (4,600)

 	 -  

 1,857 

 (12,843)

$	 486,800

$	 2,562,300 

 156,800 

 2,662 

 159,462 

 (2,662)

 (171,393)

 (174,055)

 

	  131,900 

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 (49,700)

 14,600 

 	 -  

 4,793 

 (30,307)

$	 2,649,300

$	 573,800 

 23,400 

 755 

24,155 

 (755)

 (43,937)

 (44,692)

 

	  29,200 

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 (8,700)

 (200)

	  -  

 (7,563)

 (16,463)

$	 566,000

$	 2,340,300 

 231,200 

 124,423 

 355,623 

 (124,423)

 (172,802)

 (297,225)

 

	  119,400 

	  -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 (28,800)

 (17,700)

 	 -  

 (3,698)

 (50,198)

$	 2,467,900

$	 186,500 

 45,900 

 4,853 

 50,753 

 (4,853)

 (45,575)

 (50,428)

 

	  8,800 

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 (5,700)

 1,800 

 	 -  

 475 

 (3,425)

$	 192,200

$	 490,800 

 67,100 

 52,501 

119,601 

 (52,501)

 (61,188)

 (113,689)

 

	  24,400 

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 (4,300)

	  -  

 (11,712)

 (16,012)

$	 505,100

$	 6,629,800 

 626,600 

 261,037 

 887,637 

 (261,037)

 (596,152)

 (857,189)

 

	  336,300 

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 	 -  

 (103,000)

 (10,400)

 	 -  

 (15,848)

 (129,248)

$	 6,867,300

$	 6,320,700 

 635,500 

 269,579 

 905,079 

 (269,579)

 (553,173)

 (822,752)

 

	  274,400 

 2,113 

 (60,800)

 87,500 

 (17,000)

 (20,200)

 80,200 

 (7,500)

 3,900 

 (56,900)

 (25,700)

 (33,240)

 (49,740)

$	 6,629,800

See Note 14 Claims and Claims Management Expenses for details of the amounts recognized in income 

for the reporting period.
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CLAIMS DEVELOPMENT

The table that follows presents the development of the estimated ultimate cost of claims and claim 

payments for accident years 2006 - 2015. The top part of the table illustrates how the estimate of 

total claim benefits for each accident year has changed with more experience over succeeding year-

ends. The shaded claims triangle shows the estimated cost of claims for an accident year in the year 

of accident, one year after the year of accident, two years after the year of accident and so on and 

compares the total estimated cost to the actual cumulative payments over the development period. Due 

to the extremely long duration of many WCB benefit types, significant amounts may be paid out in the 

distant future beyond the valuation date. The bottom part of the table reconciles the total outstanding 

benefits amount to the discounted amount reported in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Accident Year

($ millions) Prior Years 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

Estimate of cumulative  
claims benefits

 	 At end of accident year 

	 One year later 

	 Two years later 

	 Three years later 

	 Four years later 

	 Five years later 

	 Six years later  

	 Seven years later

	 Eight years later

	 Nine years later

Current estimate of 
cumulative claims benefits
Cumulative payments

Outstanding benefits 
	 Undiscounted

	 Effect of discounting 

	

	 Claims management

	 Latent occupational diseases 

Claim benefit liabilities

 

 

$	 5,109.3 

 (2,623.4)

 2,485.9

 1,150.1 

 1,189.0 

 1,178.7 

 1,096.8 

 1,072.3 

 1,079.9 

 988.5 

 979.5 

 973.9 

 959.4 

 959.4 

 (449.9)

$	 509.5 

 (304.5)

 205.0

 1,313.6 

 1,295.3 

 1,197.1 

 1,176.1 

 1,154.1 

 1,035.3 

 1,016.2 

 1,006.5 

 997.9 

 997.9 

 (453.0)

$	 544.9 

 (325.9)

 219.0

 1,407.8 

 1,308.5 

 1,276.4 

 1,271.1 

 1,135.9 

 1,113.1 

 1,094.4 

 1,077.6 

 1,077.6 

 (475.7)

$	 601.9 

 (358.9)

 243.0

 1,301.8 

 1,250.4 

 1,239.5 

 1,095.7 

 1,074.7 

 1,048.4 

 1,031.8 

 1,031.8 

 (421.8)

$	 610.0 

 (367.0)

 243.0

 1,333.5 

 1,299.4 

 1,118.5 

 1,080.8 

 1,047.6 

 1,042.8 

 1,042.8 

 (402.2)

$	 640.6 

 (382.6)

 258.0

 1,444.3 

 1,250.4 

 1,220.9 

 1,175.3 

 1,160.0 

 1,160.0 

 (435.0)

$	 725.0 

 (437.0)

 288.0

 1,320.8 

 1,305.7 

 1,256.9 

 1,258.0 

 1,258.0 

 (414.1)

$	 843.9 

 (515.9)

 328.0

 1,423.6 

 1,383.6 

 1,394.3 

 1,394.3 

 (421.1)

$	 973.2 

 (585.2)

 388.0

 1,438.2 

 1,414.3 

 1,414.3 

 (370.4)

$	 1,043.9 

 (613.9)

 430.0

 1,421.3 

 1,421.3 

 (208.5)

$	 1,212.8 

 (650.3)

 562.5

$	12,815.0 

 (7,164.6)

 5,650.4 

 505.1 

 711.8 

$	 6,867.3

LIQUIDITY OF CLAIM BENEFIT LIABILITIES

The following table presents the expected timing of future payments of the claim benefit liability 

as at December 31. As these payments extend well out into the future, any such estimates involve 

considerable uncertainty.

2015 2014

 Expected timing of future payments 

 	 Up to 1 year 

 	 Over 1 year and up to 5 years 

 	 Over 5 years and up to 10 years 

 	 Over 10 years and up to 15 years 

 	 Over 15 years 

 Total 

4%

10%

12%

11%

63%

100%

4%

10%

12%

11%

63%

100%
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12.	CLAIM BENEFIT RISKS

Because there is no statutory limit on the benefit amount payable or the duration of the risk exposure 

related to work-related injuries, WCB bears risk with respect to its future claim costs, which could have 

material implications for liability estimation. In determining WCB’s claim benefit liabilities, a primary risk is 

that the actual benefit payments may exceed the amount estimated in determining the liabilities. This may 

occur due to changes in claim reporting patterns, frequency and/or size of claim payments or duration of 

claims. Compensable injuries and benefits payable may also change due to legislation or policy changes. 

With potentially long claims run-off periods, inflation is also a factor because future costs could escalate 

at a faster rate than expected.

The uncertainties associated with WCB claim benefit liabilities are complex and subject to a number 

of variables that complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis. The most significant assumption in the 

determination of the claim benefit liabilities is the real rate of return. A reduction in the assumed real rate 

of return would increase the actuarial present value of the claim benefit liabilities. Wage inflation affects 

the liabilities through benefits such as vocational rehabilitation and home maintenance allowances. An 

increase in assumed wage growth would increase the respective liabilities. Health care benefits represent 

approximately 36 per cent of the claim benefit liabilities. An increase in the assumed health care escalation 

rate would result in an increase in the liability for health care.

EFFECT OF ASSUMPTION CHANGES ON CLAIM BENEFIT LIABILITIES

The table below shows the sensitivity of the claim benefit liabilities to an immediate 0.25 per cent increase 

or decrease in the assumed rates: 

($ thousands) 2015 2014

+/- % change on assumed rates +0.25% -0.25% +0.25% -0.25%

Real rate of return

Wage inflation rate

Health care escalation rate

$	 (211,000)

$	 47,900 

$	 96,800

$	 224,100 

$	 (45,700)

$	 (91,200)

$	 (203,400)

$	 47,000 

$	 91,700

$	 216,000 

$	 (44,900)

$	 (86,400)
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13.	PREMIUM REVENUE

ACCOUNTING POLICY

Premiums are assessed and due when employers report their insurable earnings for the current 

year. For employers who have not reported, premiums are estimated and included in the amount 

receivable. Premium revenue includes estimates for Partnerships in Injury Reduction (PIR) rebates 

and other items.

Premium revenue is fully earned and recognized over the annual coverage period. Any difference 

between actual and estimated premiums and rebates is adjusted in the following year.

($ thousands) 2015 2014

Premiums 

	 Assessed premium revenue for current year

	 Other premium-related revenue

 

Deduct: Partnerships in Injury Reduction rebates

$	 1,095,722 

 7,558 

 1,103,280 

 78,645 

$	 1,024,635 

$	 1,194,684 

 8,963 

 1,203,647 

 88,422 

$	 1,115,225  

Assessed premium revenue includes an accrual of $19,310 payable (2014 – $11,933 receivable) for 

amounts related to yet to be reported insurable earnings for the current period. The accrual has been 

determined using an internally developed statistical model to estimate the amount of unreported 

earnings based on actual returns processed to date and historical patterns of processed to unprocessed 

returns at a specified point in time.

PIR is a voluntary program that pays rebates to registered employers that have met the eligibility 

requirements in achieving certain workplace safety targets as specified under the program. Earned 

rebates are payable in the following year. The estimated rebate amount is based on several factors, 

including premiums paid, year-over-year improvement in claims experience and safety performance 

relative to industry benchmarks, among others. 
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14.	CLAIMS AND CLAIMS MANAGEMENT EXPENSES

The table below presents details of claims and claims management expenses reported in the 

consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

($ thousands) 2015 2014

Current Year Injuries Prior Years' Injuries Total Total

Claims expense

	� Provision for future costs of current year 

injuries and exposures 1 

	 Claim payments processed in the year

		  Short-term disability

		  Long-term disability

		  Survivor benefits

		  Health care

		  Rehabilitation

	 Claim payments related to prior years 2

Claims management 3

	 Claims-related administration

	 Appeals Commission

	 Medical Panel Office

$	 626,600 

 75,843 

 2,662 

 755 

 124,423 

 4,853 

 208,536 

	 - 

 208,536 

$	 835,136 

 52,465 

 35 

 1 

$	 52,501 

$	 887,637

 

$	 - 

 101,257 

 171,393 

 43,937 

 172,802 

 45,575 

 534,964 

 (596,152)

 (61,188)

$	 (61,188)

 49,014 

 11,862 

 312 

$	 61,188 

$	 -

$	 626,600 

 177,100 

 174,055 

 44,692 

 297,225 

 50,428 

 743,500 

 (596,152)

 147,348 

$	 773,948 

 101,479 

 11,897 

 313 

$	 113,689 

$	 887,637

$	 635,500 

 174,118 

 163,585 

 45,535 

 291,423 

 39,364 

 714,025 

 (553,173)

 160,852 

$	 796,352 

 96,115 

 12,311 

 301 

$	 108,727 

$	 905,079

1 	� Provision for future costs of current year injuries represents the present value of all future obligations for benefit payments arising 
from current year injuries and occupational disease exposures.

2 	� Although claim payments relating to prior years injuries are processed in the reporting period, they are not expensed in the current 
year but are charged to the liabilities established for prior accident years.

3 	� Claims management represents WCB’s internal functional costs related to claims processing as well as funding of the external 
decision review bodies. Claims management expenses are included in claim benefit liabilities for valuation purposes but are presented 
separately in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, see Note 15 Administration Expense, for Claims-related 
administration.
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15.	ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE

WCB’s primary administrative functions include:

•	 Claims-related administration – responsible for adjudicating claims, processing benefit payments, and 

the provision of return-to-work services to injured workers.

•	 Corporate administration – provides general management and administrative support.

The table below presents administration expenses broken down by nature of expense and by function:

($ thousands) Corporate Claims-related 2015 2014

Administration expenses

	 Salaries and employee benefits 

	 Technology

	 Office

	 Occupancy

	 Professional fees

	 Travel 

	 Other

	 Depreciation and amortization

Less:

	 Cost recoveries

	 Reclassifications to:

		  Claims expense – rehabilitation services

		  Investment management expense 1

$	 63,536 

 12,868 

 4,232 

 2,968 

 1,392 

 608 

 1,034 

 86,638 

 6,831 

 93,469 

 122 

 	 -   

 3,225 

 3,347 

$	 90,122

$	 114,607 

 6,095 

 1,316 

 6,353 

 2,670 

 376 

 409 

 131,826 

 5,948 

 137,774 

 7,931 

 28,364 

 	 -   

 36,295 

$	 101,479

$	 178,143 

 18,963 

 5,548 

 9,321 

 4,062 

 984 

 1,443 

 218,464 

 12,779 

 231,243 

 8,053 

 28,364 

 3,225 

 39,642 

$	 191,601

$	 167,867 

 17,862 

 5,406 

 10,061 

 3,789 

 1,062 

 1,899 

 207,946 

 12,251 

 220,197 

 8,200 

 26,525 

 3,296 

 38,021 

$	 182,176

1 	Investment management expense represents internal expenses, see Note 16 Investment Income & Expense.

16.	INVESTMENT INCOME AND EXPENSE

ACCOUNTING POLICY

The primary components of investment income include:

(a)	� Gains and losses from investments classified at fair value through income (including gains 

and losses from remeasurement and from disposition of assets) recognized in income in 

the period in which they arise;

(b)	� Interest revenue accrued using the effective interest method, net of amortization of any 

premium or discount recognized at date of purchase; 

(c)	� Dividend income when a right to payment has been established based on the ex-dividend 

date for quoted securities; and

(d)	� Pooled fund distributions (fund income received as cash or reinvested in the fund) when 

a right to distributable income has been established. Fund distributions do not attribute 

underlying income by nature.

Investment expense is composed primarily of investment management expenses, for both external 

and internal portfolio managers. Fund management expenses of pooled investments, excluding 

investment management fees, are netted against the revenues of those respective funds.
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(a)	 Investment Income

($ thousands) 2015 2014

Interest Dividends Pooled Fund 
Distributions 1

Gains 
(Losses) on 

Investments 2

Gains  
(Losses) on 

Derivatives 3
Total Total

Fixed income

	 Bonds

	 Mortgages

	 Short-term investments

Equities

	 Domestic equities

	 Foreign equities

Inflation-sensitive

	 Real estate

	 Infrastructure

	 Timberlands

$	 72,236 

 	 - 

 3,792 

 76,028 

 	 -   

 	 -   

 	 -   

	  -   

 	 -   

 	 -   

 	 -   

$	 76,028

$	 -   

 	 -   

 	 -   

 	 -   

 	 14,756 

 42,639 

 57,395 

	 -   

 	 -   

	 -

	 -   

$	 57,395

$	 5,334 

 	 19,234 

 	 -   

 24,568 

 	 14,238 

 68,861 

 83,099 

 	 21,603 

 	 58,103 

 5,034 

 84,740 

$	 192,407

$	 34,908 

 	 3,158 

 	 -   

 38,066 

 	 (107,750)

 398,774 

 291,024 

 	 33,948 

 	 233,281 

 9,120 

 276,349 

$	 605,439

$	 (12,356)

 	 -   

 	 -   

 (12,356)

	 -   

 (104,841)

 (104,841)

 	 -   

 	 (130,879)

(8,148)

(139,027)

$	 (256,224)

$	 100,122 

 	 22,392 

 3,792 

 126,306 

 	 (78,756)

 405,433 

 326,677 

 	 55,551 

 	 160,505 

 6,006 

 222,062 

$	 675,045

$	 278,738 

 	 34,941 

 5,265 

 318,944 

 	 105,357 

 330,388 

 435,745 

 	 102,200 

 	 120,303 

 23,594 

 246,097 

$	1,000,786

(b)	 Investment Management Expense

($ thousands) 2015 2014

Fund management fees

Custody fees

Investment administration 4

$	 35,684 

 343 

 3,225 

$	 39,252

$	 37,815 

 604 

 3,296 

$	 41,715 

1 	 Pooled Fund Distributions include distributions received from pooled fund managers, irrespective of the distribution type.
2 	 Gains (Losses) on Investments include realized amounts from disposition and fair value remeasurement.
3 	 Gains (Losses) on Derivatives include fair value measurement and settlement gains and losses, as well as adjustments for
   counterparty default risk, if any.
4 	 Investment administration represents internal investment management expenses, see Note 15 Administration Expense.
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17.	RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

GOVERNMENT OF ALBERTA AND RELATED ENTITIES

WCB has transactions with various Alberta Crown corporations, departments, agencies, boards, 

educational institutions and commissions in the ordinary course of operations. Such transactions 

include premiums from the organizations and certain funding obligations relating to Occupational 

Health and Safety, the Appeals Commission and the Medical Panel Office that are in accordance with 

the applicable legislation and/or regulations. WCB is related to these entities by virtue of common 

influence by the Government of Alberta. WCB is considered a government-related entity and as such,  

is not required to disclose these transactions under IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures.

KEY MANAGEMENT COMPENSATION

Key management personnel of WCB, comprising the Board of Directors and the executive and their 

close family members, are also related parties in accordance with IAS 24. As at the reporting date, 

there were no business relationships, outstanding amounts or transactions other than compensation, 

between WCB and its key management personnel. 

The tables below present total compensation of the board members and executive of WCB.

($ thousands) 	 2015

Base Salary 1 Other Cash 
Benefits 2

Non-Cash 
Benefits 3 SERP 4 Total

Chair, Board of Directors 5, 6 

Board Members 5

President & Chief Executive Officer

Vice-President, Operations & Chief Information Officer 

Chief Financial Officer

Vice-President, Operations & Disability Management

Vice-President, Employee & Corporate Services

Secretary & General Counsel

$	 - 

 	 - 

 466 

 360 

 341 

 286 

 280 

 274

$	 41 

 107 

 230 

 125 

 117 

 93 

 79 

 106

$	 4 

 7 

 48 

 41 

 43 

 41 

 42 

 45

$	 - 

 	 - 

 119 

 83 

 68 

 39 

 46 

 49

$	 45 

 114 

 863 

 609 

 569 

 459 

 447 

 474

 

	 2014

Chair, Board of Directors 5 

Board Members 5

President & Chief Executive Officer

Vice-President, Operations & Chief Information Officer  

Chief Financial Officer

Vice-President, Operations & Disability Management

Vice-President, Employee & Corporate Services

Secretary & General Counsel

$	 - 

 	 - 

 452 

 357 

 331 

 272 

 271 

 266

$	 46 

 159 

 273 

 150 

 139 

 116 

 100 

 90

$	 4 

 11 

 46 

 40 

 42 

 40 

 41 

 44

$	 - 

 	 - 

 94 

 74 

 57 

 28 

 38 

 41

$	 50 

 170 

 865 

 621 

 569 

 456 

 450 

 441

1 	 Base salary is pensionable base pay.

2 	� Other cash benefits include a component of base compensation that is paid out upon achievement of key objectives determined at 
the beginning of each fiscal year. Other cash benefits for Board Members comprise honoraria pay for meetings attended.

3 	� Non-cash benefits include employer’s share of all employee benefits and payments made to or on behalf of employees including 
statutory contributions, pension plans, extended health care benefits, group life insurance, and professional memberships.

4 	� SERP represents employer’s current service cost for benefits accrued under a supplemental executive retirement plan. See Note 
10 Employee Benefits for details of the plan, and the following table for the costs and obligations related to each named key 
management position.

5 	 The Chair of the Board of Directors and the nine Board members are part-time positions. 

6 	 The former Chair’s term ended on October 23, 2015. The current Chair’s term commenced on October 24, 2015.
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SUPPLEMENTAL EXECUTIVE RETIREMENT PLAN

($ thousands) 2015 2014

Current  
Service Cost 1

Other  
Costs 2 Net Cost

Accrued 
Obligation

Net Cost
Accrued 

Obligation

President & Chief Executive Officer

Vice-President, Operations & Chief Information Officer 

Chief Financial Officer

Vice-President, Operations & Disability Management 

Vice-President, Employee & Corporate Services

Secretary & General Counsel

$	 119 

 83 

 68 

 39 

 46 

 49

$	 96 

 5 

 5 

 15 

 30 

 18

$	 215 

 88 

 73 

 54 

 76 

 67

$	 1,711 

 1,002 

 681 

 106 

 584 

 611

$	 413 

 178 

 156 

 43 

 125 

 130

$	 1,496 

 914 

 608 

 52 

 508 

 544

1 	� Current service cost represents the actuarial present value of future benefit obligations arising from employee service in the current period.
2 	 Other costs include interest on the liability and actuarial gains and losses arising from assumption changes and/or experience.

	 18.	CONTINGENCIES AND INDEMNIFICATION

LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

WCB is party to various claims and lawsuits, related to the normal course of business, that are currently 

being contested. In the opinion of management, the outcome of such claims and lawsuits are not 

determinable. Based on the total amount of all such actions, WCB has concluded that the outcomes will 

not have a material effect on the results of operations or financial position.

INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENTS

In the normal course of operations, WCB enters into contractual agreements that contain standard 

contract terms that indemnify certain parties against loss. The terms of these indemnification clauses 

will vary based upon the contract, and/or the occurrence of contingent or future events, the nature of 

which prevents WCB from making a reasonable estimate of the potential amount that may be payable to 

those contractual parties. Such indemnifications are not significant, nor has WCB made any payments or 

accrued any amounts in the consolidated financial statements in respect of these indemnifications.
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19.	SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 

(a)	 Cash and cash equivalents

($ thousands) 2015 2014

Cash in transit and in banks

Cash equivalents

$	 11,613 

 282,081 

$	 293,694

$	 8,846 

 451,219 

$	 460,065

Cash equivalents are invested in a portfolio of high-quality, short- to mid-term, highly liquid fixed-income 

securities that generated an average annual return of 1.0 per cent (2014 – 1.2 per cent). 

(b)	 Trade and other receivables

($ thousands) 2015 2014

Employer

	 Accounts receivable

	 Accrued

 

Other

  

$	 49,469 

 	 - 

 49,469 

 10,031 

$	 59,500

$	 59,662 

 11,933 

 71,595 

 10,372 

$	 81,967

Included in the accounts receivable total above is an allowance for doubtful accounts of $3.5 million 

(2014 – $2.1 million). Accrued employer accounts receivable represents premiums related to employers 

that had not yet reported their insurable earnings by year-end. Substantially all receivables are collected 

within one year. 

(c)	 Trade and other liabilities

($ thousands) Trade Other 2015 2014

Trade payables

Lease obligations

Other liabilities

Current portion 

Non-current portion

$	 81,682 

 -   

 -   

$	 81,682 

$	 81,682 

 - 

$	 81,682

$	 -   

 3,532 

 5,015 

$	 8,547 

$	 1,653 

 6,894 

$	 8,547

$	 81,682 

 3,532 

 5,015 

$	 90,229 

$	 83,335 

 6,894 

$	 90,229

$	 59,101 

 4,097 

 8,107 

$	 71,305 

$	 60,736 

 10,569 

$	 71,305 

See Note 9 Lease and Other Commitments for details of the lease obligations.
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(d)	 Surplus distributions

Change in Comprehensive Income Surplus Distributions Payable

($ thousands) 2015 2014 2015 2014

Surplus distributions, beginning of year

Payment of prior years’ surplus distributions

Adjustment of prior years’ accruals

Outstanding balance from prior years

Surplus distributions authorized for the year

Surplus distributions, end of year

$	 (3,567)

 466,959 

$	 463,392

$	 (12,990)

 507,159 

$	 494,169

$	 507,159 

 (503,592)

 3,567 

 (3,567)

 	 - 

 466,959 

$	 466,959

$	 524,478 

 (511,488)

 12,990 

 (12,990)

 	 - 

 507,159 

$	 507,159

Substantially all surplus distributions are paid within one year.

 

(e)	 Safety rebates

($ thousands) 2015 2014

Safety rebates payable, beginning of year

Payment of prior years’ rebates

Adjustment of prior years’ accruals

Outstanding balance from prior years

Rebates for the year

Safety rebates payable, end of year

$	 91,997 

 (85,321)

 6,676 

 	 343 

7,019 

 78,645 

$	 85,664

$	 96,988 

 (92,569)

 4,419 

 		 (844)

 3,575 

 88,422 

$	 91,997

Safety rebates represent amounts recognized under the PIR program. See Note 13 Premium Revenue  

for further details of the PIR program.

 

(f)	 Injury reduction

($ thousands) 2015 2014

Occupational Health and Safety

Industry safety associations

$	 41,601 

 22,691 

$	 64,292

$	 37,277 

 23,856 

$	 61,133

Injury reduction is composed of statutory funding of Occupational Health and Safety and voluntary 

premium levies to fund industry-sponsored safety associations.
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2015 2014

Active claims as of January 1	

	 New lost-time claims

	 New medical-aid-only claims

Total new claims reported

Recurrent claims1

Total claims administered	

26,029 

107,408 

133,437 

18,899 

152,336

28,586 

152,336 

180,922

28,133 

121,568 

149,701 

15,788 

165,489

28,619 

165,489 

194,108  

1	� Previously inactive claims that required further adjudication or case management. Claims may reopen for a number of reasons, such as 
payments for medical aid or requests for further compensation benefits.

 

Ineligible claims 2015 2014

LOST-TIME CLAIMS	

	 Insufficient information available to process claim

	 Not covered under Workers’ Compensation Act

	 Injury or illness not arising out of/in course of employment

MEDICAL-AID-ONLY CLAIMS	

	 Insufficient information available to process claim

	 Not covered under Workers’ Compensation Act

	 Injury or illness not arising out of/in course of employment

133 

246 

2,009 

3,827 

2,756 

4,948

200 

219 

2,218 

4,183 

2,687 

4,823
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21,884
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9,327
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Average Premium Rate RequiredInsurable Earnings

Sprain or Strain
Superficial Wound
Open Wound
Other Traumatic Injuries
Occupational Illness
Fracture, Dislocation or Nerve Damage
Burn or Scald
Other   
  
Total  

Back  
Finger(s)  
Hand(s) or Wrist(s)  
Chest or Shoulder(s)  
Foot (Feet), Toe(s) or Ankle(s)  
Head  
Arm(s)  
Knee(s)  
Eye(s)  
Multiple Parts  
Other  
  
Total   
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3,712
3,868

133,437

2014

55,741
23,572
23,966
18,488
11,800
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140%
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1	� Lost-time claims and the lost-time claim and disabling-injury rates are projected. This approach is taken to ensure claims for accidents 
occurring in 2015 but not reported by year-end are considered.

2015 2014

Number of workers covered

Registered employers

Lost-time claim rate (per 100 workers) 1

Disabling-injury rate (per 100 workers) 1

Number of new claims reported

Number of lost-time claims 1

Fatality claims accepted

Ineligible lost-time claims (% of all lost-time claims)

Number of new requests for review to the DRDRB

Return to work with accident employer 

Return to work with new employer  

Return to work overall 

Estimated average claim duration (TTD days)

Cost-of-living adjustment on long-term benefits

Claims and claims management expenses (thousands)

New non-economic loss and permanent disability awards

New economic loss awards

Maximum insurable earnings

Premium revenue (thousands) 

Average collected premium rate (per $100 of insurable earnings)

Investment revenue (thousands)

Funded ratio (per cent funded)

Public Interest Disclosure (Whistleblower Protection) Act disclosures
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$1,115,225

$1.03

$1,000,786

136.0%
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